


DeKalb Townshi

General Assistance Monthly Report

INTAKES COMPLETED: APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBERDEVEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH
Total Completed Intakes: 51 61
DeKalb Township: 45 55
Other Townships: 6 6

GENERAL ASSISTANCE:

GA Approved: 23 23
GA Applied: 2 7
GA In-Process: 1 4
GA Denied: 0 1
GA Terminated 0 1
Total DeKalb Township GA Dollars Spent: $8,145.81 |$8,744.06
Total Other Township GA Dollars Spent: $2.260.68 |$1,460.68

EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE:

EA Approved: 3 7
EA Applied: 7 8
EA In-Process: 5 2
EA Denied: 4 4
Total DeKalb Township EA Dollars Spent: $2,557.08 |$6,061.50
Total Other Township EA Dollars Spent: $1,095.00

ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE:

Senior Utility Assistance Fund:

Subsidized Housing Fund:

Community Emergency Fund:

Total Additional Assistance Dollars Spent:

OUTREACH/PRESENTATIONS:

5/13/25: DeKalb Public Library Tabling Event

5/13/25: Holding People Accountable Training presented By Express Employment Professionals
5/15/25: Community GA Presentation: Presented by VAC

5/15/25: Northern lllinois Homeless Coalition Continuum of Care

5/20/25: Salvation Army Tabling Event

5/21/25: DeKalb Community Food Insecurity Quarterly Meeting

**Grant Distribution Reports can be made available upon request**




Grant Disbursements
[5/1/2025 - 5/31/2025, GA Only, DeKalb Township] ~ Report Date: 6/2/2025

Date Vendor Client PO# Chk# Amount
05/02/2025 Amber Manor Apartments N/A G15268 2778 $76.13
05/01/2025 (D N/A G15202 2772 $50.00
05/01/2025 Casey's N/A G15224 $50.00
05/01/2025 Casey's N/A G15177 $50.00
05/01/2025 Casey's N/A G15244 $50.00
05/31/2025 Casey's N/A G15253 $50.00
05/01/2025 CITY OF DEKALB-WATER N/A G15162 2775 $70.00
05/01/2025 COMED N/A G15171 2768 $70.00
05/01/2025 ComEd N/A G15193 2762 $27.02
05/01/2025 NN N/A G15245 2757 $70.00
05/01/2025 J. Sue Guio N/A G15200 2764 $620.00
05/01/2025 John Gillott N/A G15196 2749 $620.00
05/01/2025 ‘ N/A G15163 2759 $65.81
05/01/2025 N/A G15203 $25.00
05/01/2025 LJB HOMES LLC N/A G15201 2760 $430.00
05/01/2025 Marsha Dodson N/A (G15248 2758 $550.00
05/01/2025 Michael Vazquez N/A : G15205 2767 $550.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15217 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15210 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G156234 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15261 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G156258 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15178 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15183 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15231 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15197 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15207 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15221 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15218 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A ’ G15214 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15228 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15240 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G156172 ) $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15166 $20.00
05/01/2025 Resident Laundry N/A G15225 $20.00
05/22/2025 Resident Laundry N/A (G15349 $2.25
05/01/2025 S & E PROPERTIES AND N/A G15181 2751 $550.00
05/01/2025 — ‘ N/A G15256 2770 $21.50
05/01/2025 Shellpont Mortgage Servicing N/A G15161 2774 $550.00
05/01/2025 Susan Edwards Enterprise N/A G15195 2763 $550.00
05/01/2025 The Terraces At De Kalb LLC N/A G15191 2761 $550.00
05/01/2025 W EEENEER N/A G15257 2769 $21.50
05/01/2025 TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES N/A G15213 2765 $500.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15211 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15235 ' $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15262 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15259 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15179 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A 3 G15215 $50.00
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Grant Disbursements
[6/1/2025 - 5/31/2025, GA Only, DeKalb Township] ~ Report Date: 6/2/2025

Date Vendor Client PO# Chki# Amount
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15219 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15251 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15184 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15246 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15232 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15198 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15208 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15222 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15229 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15243 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15173 $50.00
05/01/2025 Waimart N/A G15249 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15226 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15212 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15212 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15212 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A , G15236 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15236 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15236 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15223 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15223 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15220 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15220 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15220 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15199 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15199 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15209 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15209 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15209 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A : G15223 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15185 $10.00
05/01/2025 Waimart N/A G15247 $50.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15233 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15233 ' $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15233 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15199 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15165 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15227 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart ' N/A G15227 . $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15227 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15185 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15185 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15242 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15174 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15175 : $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15176 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15165 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15165 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15230 $10.00
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Grant Disbursements
[5/1/2025 - 5/31/2025, GA Only, DeKalb Township]  Report Date: 6/2/2025

Date Vendor Client PO# Chki# Amount
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15230 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15230 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15241 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15242 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15180 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15180 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15180 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15216 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15216 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15216 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15263 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15263 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15263 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15260 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15260 $10.00
05/01/2025 Walmart N/A G15260 $10.00
05/22/2025 Walmart N/A G15350 $10.00
05/22/2025 Walmart N/A G15350 $10.00
05/22/2025 Walmart N/A G15350 $10.00
05/31/2025 Walmart N/A G15252 $50.00
05/01/2025 William McNew N/A G15170 2753 $550.00
05/01/2025 XFinity-Comcast N/A G15255 2771 $4.90
05/01/2025 XFinity-Comcast N/A G15182 2752 $69.95

Total Records: 121
Total Disbursed:  $8,744.06
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Grant Disbursements

[6/1/2025 - 5/31/2025, EA Only, DeKalb Township]  Report Date: 6/2/2025

Date Vendor Client PO# Chk# Amount
05/22/2025 ComEd N/A E15278 2793 $295.00
05/06/2025 Hunter Star Properties N/A E15267 2779 $1,095.00
05/01/2025 LK Residential Properties N/A E15264 2773 $864.00
05/29/2025 Meadowlark Townhomes N/A E15340 2811 $962.50
05/30/2025 PITTSLEY REALTY N/A E15367 2816 $1,095.00
05/06/2025 Schultz Apartments N/A E15266 2777 $850.00
05/22/2025 West Ridge Apartments N/A E15277 2794 $900.00

Total Records:
Total Disbursed:

7
$6,061.50
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DeKalb Township

Total Expenditures
May 2025
Date Num Name Memo Amount
05/01/2025{DD1489 |ANDREW TILLOTSON Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025(DD1490 |CHAD C. MCNETT Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025{DD1491 |CRAIG A SMITH Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025(DD1492 {DALE L THURMAN Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025(DD1493 |LISA R KING Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025{DD1494 |MARY HESS Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025{DD1495 {NANCY G BRADLO Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025(DD1496 |RICHARD J DYER Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025(DD1497 |ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
05/01/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 04/25/20 -5,542.19
05/01/2025(2653 ALUMNI AWARD SERVICES Invoice 6756 -171.75
05/02/2025|DD1500 |KIMBERLY M BARRIOS Direct Deposit 0.00
05/02/2025{DD1499 {JIOAN PROTANO Direct Deposit 0.00
05/02/2025|DD1502 |Tiffany }. Martin Direct Deposit 0.00
05/02/2025|DD1498 |COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
05/02/2025{DD1501 |Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
05/02/2025EFT Expert Pay 05/02/205 Payroll Deduction S. Dabbs -336.00
05/02/2025(EFT INTERMEDIA Email security -326.79
05/02/2025{EFT PITNEY BOWES INC Prepaid Account 52771417 -500.00
05/13/2025|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # 16458( -392.55
05/13/2025|E-pay  |United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # 164581863 -1,768.40
05/13/2025{2654 COMED Acct #1901262222 -46.78
05/13/2025{2655 COMED Acct #0407802111 -688.32
05/13/2025(2656 DEK. CTY. REHAB & NURSING CENTER |May 2025 Allocation -500.00
05/13/2025(2657 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT  |Fuel charges -142.69
05/13/2025}2658 METRONET Acct #1653538 -218.87
05/13/2025{2659 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL, INC. |Acct #3086-436769 -97.55
05/13/2025(2660 NICOR GAS Acct #76-03-63-1000 1 -236.52
05/13/2025{2661 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SEjAcct 0018471853 invoice 3107206965 -81.76
05/13/2025]2662 PITNEY BOWES INC Acct 0018471853 Invoice 1027437527 -91.29
05/13/2025|2663 RICOH USA, INC Customer # 3571042 - Contract #4157 -25.48
05/13/2025(2664 SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE Invoice #2907 -564.00
05/13/2025{2665 VERIZON Acct 342151176-00003 Invoice 61119( -136.68
05/13/2025(2666 Scott Dabbs Mileage -67.23
05/13/2025(2667 Rich Dyer May Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
05/13/2025]2668 ANDREW REININK May Insurance Reimbursement -557.32
05/13/2025{2669 Craig Smith May Insurance Reimbursement -94.78
05/13/2025|2670 Kimberly Barrios May Insurance Reimbursement & foog -682.38
05/13/2025(2671 TRANE Invoice 315368173 -433.12
05/13/2025{2672 TOIRMA INS. 2025/26 Liability insurance -14,270.00
05/13/2025(2673 DEKALB PUBLIC LIBRARY Township Resident Library Cards -387.56
05/13/2025(2674 DEKALB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Invoice # 22553 -25.00
05/13/2025}2675 DEKALB COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELORInvoice 25.056 -50.00
05/14/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 05/13/2{ -1,709.59




DeKalb Township
Total Expenditures

May 2025
05/14/2025{2676 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES : March 2025 statement -1,475.66
05/14/2025(2677 Greg Akers Mileage Reimbursement -55.23
05/14/2025(2678 THE STANDARD 160-770052 -44.59
05/15/2025(DD1503 [ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
05/15/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 05/13/2¢ -5,225.88
05/16/2025|(DD1505 |JOAN PROTANO Direct Deposit 0.00
05/16/2025(DD1506 |KIMBERLY M BARRIOS Direct Deposit 0.00
05/16/2025|{DD1508 |Tiffany J. Martin Direct Deposit 0.00
05/16/2025(DD1504 [COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
05/16/2025{DD1507 |Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
05/16/2025|EFT Expert Pay 5/16/25 Payroll deduction -336.00
05/16/2025(2679 AFLAC June Premiums -170.58
05/16/2025{2680 Joiner's HVAC, Inc. Invoice 2912 -189.00
05/16/2025]2681 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT |April 2025 Cemetery Maintenance -392.70
05/21/2025|EFT IMRF April 2025 -8,479.68
05/22/2025(2682 NEIGHBORS' HOUSE NFP Q1 2025 COY request -1,960.00
05/27/2025|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking #-18034] -1,586.86
05/27/2025{E-pay United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # -180346817 -8,543.62
05/29/2025 QuickBooks Payroli Service Created by Payroll Service on 05/27/24 -25,536.54
05/29/2025(2683 COMED Acct #0407802111 -64.00
05/29/2025{2684 CITY OF DEKALB Acct 3003138970-00 -278.24
05/29/2025(2685 PROSHRED SECURITY Invoice 1753959 -1,449.12
05/29/2025{2686 ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS, FLOOD & MCARIiInvoice #175618 & 175619 -1,035.00
05/29/2025(2687 CERTIFLED ILLINOIS ASSESSING OFFICE|Invoice #2025A1873, 2025A1331, 202} -150.00
05/29/2025(2688 HARRINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL SERV{invoice #9041 -1,010.00
05/29/2025{2689 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD Acct #636747 Health Insurance - June| -7,862.01
05/29/2025(2690 THE STANDARD 160-770052 -44.59
05/30/2025(DD1510 |JOAN PROTANO Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025{DD1511 jKIMBERLY M BARRIOS Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025|DD1513 |Tiffany J. Martin Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025{DD1509 [{COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025{DD1512 |Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025({DD1514 [ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025{DD1517 {GREGORY AKERS Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025|DD1518 [JOAN PROTANO Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025(DD1519 |KATHERINE MCLAUGHLIN Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025{DD1515 |CRAIG A SMITH Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025{DD1516 |DALE L THURMAN Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025{DD1520 |MARY HESS Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025(DD1521 [NANCY G BRADLO Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025|DD1522 {RICHARD J DYER Direct Deposit 0.00
05/30/2025|EFT Expert Pay 05/30/2025 Payroll Deduction S. Dabb -336.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

-97,044.90




DeKalb Township General Assistance
Total Expenditures

May 2025
Date Num Name Memo Amount
05/01/2025|2749 John Gillott 25GA02715 Rental Assistance -620.00
05/01/2025]2750 GA CLIENT 24GA02679 Utility Assistance -40.68
05/01/2025|2751 S & E PROPERTIES 25GA02701 Shelter Assistance -550.00
05/01/2025}2752 XFINITY ACCT# 8771 10 088 1401226 -69.95
05/01/2025|2753 William McNew 24GA02691 Shelter Assistance -550.00
05/01/2025|2754 Michael & Danieile St. Laurent 24GA02680 Shelter Assistance -550.00
05/01/2025]2755 NICOR GAS Acct 11-26-82-9373 2 -20.00
05/01/2025|2756 GA CLIENT 24GA02680 Utility Assistance T-Mobile -50.00
05/01/202512757 GA CLIENT 25GA02703 Utility Assistance Xfinity -70.00
05/01/2025(2758 Marsha Dodson 24GA02692 Shelter Assistance -550.00
05/01/2025}2759 GA CLIENT 24GA02692 Utility Assistance T-Mobile -65.81
05/01/2025]2761 THE TERRACES AT DEKALB LLC 25GA02716 Shelter Assistance -550.00
05/01/202512762 COMED Acct #4889971222 Utility Assistance -27.02
05/01/2025|2763 Susan Edwards Enterprise LLC 24GA02636 Shelter Assistance -550.00
05/01/2025|2764 J. Sue Guio 25GA02718 Shelter Assistance -620.00
05/01/2025(2765 TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES 24GA02646 Shelter Assistance -500.00
05/01/2025|2766 DPC Holdings LLC 24GA02699 Shelter Assistance -550.00
05/01/2025|2767 Michael Vazquez 24GA02675 Shelter Assistance -550.00
05/01/2025(2768 COMED Acct #2017454114 Utility Assistance -70.00
05/01/2025(2769 GA CLIENT 23GA02514 Utility Assistance -21.50
05/01/2025{2770 GA CLIENT 23GA02536 Utility Assistance -21.50
05/01/2025]2771 XFINITY ACCT# 8771 10 088 1403958 -4.90
05/01/2025)2772 GA CLIENT 25GA02706 Utility Assistance -50.00
05/01/2025|2773 LK RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES CORP 25EA02090 Shelter Assistance -864.00
05/02/2025|DD Cassandra E Bachochin payroll -1,416.33
05/02/2025|DD ERIKA D BROWN payroll -1,623.27
05/05/2025|2774 Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing 25EA02082 & 25GA02722 Shelter Assistance -1,750.33
05/05/202512775 CITY OF DEKALB-WATER DEPT Acct #1001192840-00 -70.00
05/05/2025|2776 AFLAC invoice 728298 -103.36
05/08/2025(2777 SCHULTZ APARTMENTS 25EA02092 - Shelter Assistance -850.00
05/08/2025]2778 AMBER MANOR APARTMENTS 25GA02723 Shelter Assistance -76.13
05/08/2025(2779 HUNTER STAR PROPERTIES 25EA02087 Shelter Assistance -1,095.00
05/13/2025)E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1858532 000 QB Tracking # 1649956630 -199.13
05/13/2025|E-pay United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # 1649971630 -1,011.36
05/13/2025;2780 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE June Premium EB -16.00
05/13/2025(2781 Elan Financial Services Acct *9113 -1,379.94
05/13/2025|2782 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP Invoice IN1915406 -374.69
05/13/2025|2783 METRONET Acct #1653538 -100.23
05/13/2025|2784 PASSION PURSUIT, INC Employment Services April 2025 -330.00
05/13/2025)2785 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVIC|Acct #0018471853 Inv #3107206965 -40.88
05/13/2025|2786 Cassandra Bachochin May 2025 Insurance reimbursement & mileage -841.60
05/13/2025}2787 Clarity Technology Group, Inc. Invoice #80799 -3,400.00
05/13/2025|2788 ALLIED BENEFIT SYSTEMS, INC M108 Invoice 25688 -3,833.00
05/14/2025|2789 THE STANDARD Acct #160-770052 -6.37

10




DeKalb Township General Assistance
Total Expenditures

May 2025

05/16/2025{DD Cassandra E Bachochin payroll -1,221.34
05/16/2025|DD ERIKA D BROWN payrolt -1,582.48
05/16/2025{2790 AFLAC Invoice 055150 June Premium ~103.36
05/22/2025(2791 DEKALB TOWNSHIP IMRF Aprit 2025 payment -1,488.88
05/22/2025|2792 Petty Cash Funds for ciient laundry -500.00
05/22/2025]12793 COMED Acct #6977017021 Utility Assistance -295.00
05/22/2025|2794 WEST RIDGE APARTMENTS 25EA02095 Shelter Assistance -900.00
05/23/2025}ACH Walmart INC Invoice #4000095513 -2,500.00
05/27/2025|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1858532 000 QB Tracking # -1802648174 -201.26
05/27/2025]|E-pay United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # -1802637174 -1,021.28
05/29/2025}2809 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD Acct #636747 Health Insurance - June 2025 -1,599.14
05/29/2025|2810 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP Invoice IN1970322 -194.84
05/29/2025(2811 Meadowlark Townhomes 25EA02100 Shelter Assistance -962.50
05/30/2025{DD Cassandra E Bachochin payroll -1,257.11
05/30/2025|DD ERIKA D BROWN payroll -1,576.08
05/30/2025(2816 PITTSLEY REALTY 25EA02094 Shelter Assistance -1,095.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -42,531.25
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DeKalb Township - Peace Park Fund

Total Expenditures
May 2025

Date Num Name Memo Amount

05/21/2025]1001 Fox Title Company Land Purchase -13,047.00
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2025 MAY EXPENDITURES ROAD DISTRICT REPORT

ROAD FUND
05/01/2025 411 JODIE L PETERSON 04/07/25-04/20/25 191.29
412 KAREN S GUMINO 04/07/25-04/20/25 1,301.05
05/15/2025 413 JODIE L PETERSON 04/21/25-05/04/25 270.68
414 KAREN S GUMINO 04/21/25-05/04/25 1,301.06
415 Nathan A Smith 04/21/25-05/04/25 456.88
05/01/2025 E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 46-1580226 000 QB Tracking # 1523328122 99.51
E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 46-1580226 QB Tracking # 1523454122 453.68
05/15/2025 E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 46-1580226 000 QB Tracking # 1509877630 129.88
E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 46-1580226 QB Tracking # 1509888630 547.56
05/06/2025 2694 CERTIFIED LABORATORIES C# 270143 1#9108477 SS 1,633.11
2695 CULLIGAN OF DEKALB A# 680610 1#0002090 MISC 5/1/25-5/31/25 59.25
2696 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT CO. INC EM #100970 20.95
2697 DEKALB TWSHP TOWN FUND IMRF 2025 APRIL ER-253.07/EE194.67/VAC43.26 491.00
2698 DEKALB TWSHP TOWN FUND postage 6/11/24-5/1/25 333.35
05/11/2025 2699 BONNELL INDUSTRIES INC EM I# 0221498 264.60
2700 BUMPER TO BUMPER DEKALB EM 1# 416-391368 5.19
2701 CONSERV FS, INC FUEL 1D# 5000460 I# 132007728 211.61
2702 MESCHER, RINEHART & REDLINGSHAFER P.C. 6,020.00
2703 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL SVCS UTILITY- A# 3086-436769 I# 237987477086 05/1/25- 102.87
2704 PITNEY BOWES a# 0018471853 i# 3107069665 POSTAGE 03/20/25-0 40.88
2705 TOIRMA INS. BLDG. INS. 6/1/25-6/1/26 16,751.00
2706 VERIZON PHONE A# 342151176-00001 |# 6111907969 196.58
2707 COMED UTILITY DUE 07/01/2025 688.32
05/15/2025 2708 AFLAC PYRLL EXP-A#-52201; i# 055150 2025 MAY 40.70
2709 AIRGAS USA LLC rentals C# 2986196 # 5515847177 28.50
2710 CINTAS CORP #0355 0355 UNIFORFMS PAY# 14946044 I# 4226190728,4226928 703.44
2711 CITY OF DEKALB replacement tax. allocation-collected APR  ALLOC 202 8,864.61
2712 CITY OF SYCAMORE replacement tax allocation.-COLL APR ALLOC 2025 M 566.59
2713 ASSA ABLOY DOOR SYSTEMS BLDG MAINT I# 953198 427.00
2714 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES 9113 TRVL 343.95/PHONES 198.21/0FSUP 337.51/M 1,025.64
2715 JOINER'S HVAC INC BLDG MAINT i# 2912 81.00
2716 METRONET A# 1653538 INTERNET 40.51/PHONE-41.30 05/10/25 81.81
2717 THE STANDARD hith - 2025 MAY 6.37
2718 TRANE U.S. INC BLDG MAINT C# 561554  1#315368173 04/01/25-06/3 185.63
2719 VESTIS SERVICES LLC SS ORD2- 011935 194.40
05/23/2025 EPAY |DELUXE 1# 9007856370- OFCE SUP 385.61
05/27/2025 2720 BUMPER TO BUMPER DEKALB EM I# 416-391835, 416-392114 11.56
2721 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD HLTH 2025 JUNE 26.53
2722 BOCKMAN'S TRUCK & FLEET EM I# 61095, 61096, 61101, 61280 265.00
2723 GORDON HARDWARE LLC A# 2360 I# 948648 NEW BLDG 205.24/ I# 949194 BLO 436.72
2724 HOTSY EQUIPMENT CO SM TLS I# 32060 1,127.50
2725 NEBRASKA-IOWA INDUSTRIAL FASTENEF, 1#6358004, 6358088, 6359859-55797.39/250.93 1,048.32
2726 PRESCOTT BROTHERS FORD, INC EM | # 2591 169.10
2727 TOWNSHIP HWY. COMMISSIONERS OF ILITRNG 8/3/25-8/6/25 EAST PEORIA 75.00
2728 UNITED LABORATORIES, INC C# 304667 1# 435719 BLDG MAINT 1963.52/SS 432.28§  2,395.80
TOTAL 2025 MAY ROAD EXPENDITURES 49,717.13
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PERMANENT ROAD

05/01/2025 512 James Poff |1i 04/07/25-04/20/25 1,570.07
513 JEFFREY L HARNESS 04/07/25-04/20/25 1,638.27
05/15/2025 514 James Poff llI 04/21/25-05/04/25 1,565.71
515 JEFFREY L HARNESS 04/21/25-05/04/25 1,512.48
05/01/2025 E-pay {ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1810853 000 QB Tracking # 1519844122 213.87
E-pay |United States Treasury 2 92-1810853 QB Tracking # 1520177122 1,089.30
05/15/2025 E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1810853 gb tracking # 155214 212.05
E-pay |United States Treasury 2 92-1810853 gb tracking # 164214 1,085.92
05/06/2025 4360 DEKALB TWP TOWN FUND IMRF-PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS-ER SHARE 702.70.  1,666.25
4361 HARNESS, JEFF PR-HLTH- DEP. J.H.-2025 MAY 372.57
05/11/2025 4362 COMED ROAD LIGHTING a#2650400100 182.14
4363 CONSERV FS INC fuel C# 5000460 i# 132007727 1,757.04
4364 DEKALB COUNTY COLLECTOR MISC. 08-08-200-003 (HUBER PKWY) BOTH INSTALL 7.74
4365 FEHR GRAHAM ENG & ENVIRONMENTAL jrd maint. i# 130845 1,850.00
4366 MACKLIN INC RD. MAINT A#010409-1#55312 127.10
5/15/2025 4367 AFLAC PAYROLL EXP 2025 MAY 282.10
4368 THE STANDARD HEALTH 2025 MAY 12.74
4369 |WAGNER AGGREGATE RD MAINT I# 48399, 48470 985.87
5/27/2025 4370 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD HLTH 2025 JUNE 3,145.69
4371 CONSERV FS INC FUEL 1# 132007873, 166000936 702.63
4372 UNITED LABORATORIES RD MAINT I# 435719 7,767.87
4373 |WAGNER AGGREGATE 1# 485441, 48568, 48591 RD MAINT 857.02
5/28/2025 4374 BRAFFET CONCRETE, LLC RD MAINT. SIDEWALK REPAIR KISHWAUKEE LANE 1,500.00
TOTAL 2025 MAY PERM RD EXPENDITURES 30,005.43

BUILDING & EQUIPMENT
5/6/2025 2022 GREGORY REWERTS, ARCHITECT TRANSFER/NEW EQUIP. BLDG 14,687.00
5/11/2025 2023 FEHR GRAHAM ENG & ENVIRONMENTAL | TRANSFER/NEW EQUIP. BLDG 316.00
TOTAL 2025 MAY B & E EXPENDITURES 15003.00
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DeKalb Township
Current Month Expenditures to Date

June 2025
Date Num Name Memo Amount
06/02/2025|Transfer |Town Fund to Cemetery Capital Fund Funds Transfer -98,100.00
06/04/2025(EFT IMRF February Payroll Liabilities -548.54
06/05/2025|2691 NEWKIRK & ASSOCIATES, INC Invoice #22643 -1,250.00
06/05/2025{2692 DEKALB PUBLIC LIBRARY Township Resident Library Cards -968.90
06/05/2025(2693 SPARKLE JANITORIAL SERVICE Invoice #2938 -564.00
06/05/2025|2694 Banner Up Signs Invoice #85898 -110.00
06/05/20252695 TOWNSHIP CLERKS OF ILLINOIS 6/21/25 training -25.00
06/05/2025|2696 Keith & Associates Accounting, Inc. Invoice #9613 -281.25
06/05/2025|2697 Janderson Photography Invoice 253016 -179.85
06/05/2025(|2698 ANDREW REININK June Insurance Reimbursement -557.32
06/05/2025(|2699 VERIZON , Acct 342151176-00003 Invoice 61144 -136.68
06/05/2025{2700 NORTHERN ILLINOIS DISPOSAL, INC. Acct #3086-436769 Invoice 23842773] -97.16
06/09/2025|E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 36-6006245 000 QB Tracking # -14699 -377.91
06/09/2025|E-pay United States Treasury {2} 36-6006245 QB Tracking # -14698891 -1,718.82
06/11/2025(2702 METRONET Acct #1653538 -218.87
06/11/2025{2703 DEK. CTY. REHAB & NURSING CENTER June 2025 Allocation -500.00
06/11/2025|2704 COMED Acct #1901262222 (Cemetery) -46.23
06/11/2025(|2705 COMED Acct #0407802111 (Building) -565.74
06/11/2025(|2706 RICOH USA, INC Customer # 3571042 - Contract #4157 -20.42
06/11/2025|2707 AFLAC Invoice #384221 -170.58
06/11/2025/|2708 Kimberly Barrios June Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
06/11/2025|2709 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT Fuel -136.10
06/12/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 06/09/2| -6,678.15
06/12/2025(2710 Rich Dyer June Insurance Reimbursement -675.00
06/12/2025|2711 Craig Smith June Insurance Reimbursement -94.78
06/12/2025|2712 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES June 2025 Statement -2,672.71
06/13/2025|DD1524 |KIMBERLY M BARRIOS Direct Deposit 0.00
06/13/2025|DD1526 |Tiffany J. Martin Direct Deposit 0.00
06/13/2025|DD1523 |COREY NELSON Direct Deposit 0.00
06/13/2025|DD1525 |Scott D. Dabbs Direct Deposit 0.00
06/13/2025|DD1527 |ANDREW C REININK Direct Deposit 0.00
06/13/2025(EFT Expert Pay Payroll deductions 6/13/25 -336.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

-117,705.01
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DeKalb Township General Assistance
Current Month Expenditures to Date

June 2025
Date Num Name Memo Amount

06/01/2025|2795 |THE TERRACES AT DEKALB LLC 25GA02716 Shelter Assistance -550.00
06/01/2025{2796 |COMED Acct #4889971222 Utility Assistance -28.22
06/01/2025{2797 |Susan Edwards Enterprise LLC 24GA02636 Shelter Assistance -550.00
06/01/2025(2798 |J. Sue Guio 25GA02718 Shelter Assistance -620.00
06/01/2025|2799 |LJB Homes LLC 25GA02700 Shelter Assistance -430.00
06/01/2025{2800 |XFINITY ACCT# 8771 10 088 1403958 -14.95
06/01/2025]2801 |TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES 24GA02646 Shelter Assistance -500.00
06/01/2025(2802 |Josephine Sizemore 23GA02487 Utilities -54.95
06/01/2025(2803 |Michael Vazquez 24GA02675 Shelter Assistance -550.00
06/01/2025{2804 |COMED Acct #7674272000 Utility Assistance -70.00
06/01/2025(2805 |Marsha Dodson 24GA02692 Shelter Assistance -550.00
06/01/2025|2806 |Joseph Garcia 24GA02692 Utility Assistance T-Mobile -66.38
06/01/2025|2807 |XFINITY ACCT# 8771100890321738 -70.00
06/01/2025{2808 |Courtney Hicks 25GA02703 Utility Assistance Xfinity -70.00
06/01/2025(2812 [Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing 25GA02722 Shelter Assistance -550.00
06/01/2025(2813 |CITY OF DEKALB-WATER DEPT Acct #1001192840-00 -38.59
06/01/2025|2814 |COMED Acct #2632115000 Utility Assistance -31.41
06/01/2025{2817 |William McNew 24GA02691 Shelter Assistance -550.00
06/01/2025(2818 |S & E PROPERTIES 25GA02701 Shelter Assistance -550.00
06/01/2025|2819 |Michael & Danielle St. Laurent 24GA02680 Shelter Assistance -550.00
06/01/2025(2820 }Catherine Starr Utility Assistance TMobile -50.00
06/01/2025{2821 |NICOR GAS Acct 11-26-82-9373 2 -20.00
06/01/2025|2822 |Shauna Head 23GA02536 Utility Assistance -22.50
06/01/2025(2823 |COMED Acct #3609992222 Utility Assistance -43.80
06/01/2025|2815 |Thomas Head 23GA02514 Utility Assistance -22.50
06/01/2025{2824 |Andre R Pearson Sr 25GA02720 Utility Assistance Boost Mobile -55.00
06/03/2025]2825 |Alisha Bobo 24GA02679 Utility Assistance -40.68
06/04/2025(2826 |BANYAN COMPANIES LLC 25GA02733 SHELTER ASSISTANCE -550.00
06/04/2025(2827 |Kimberly Hansen 25GA02733 Utility Assistance T-Mobile -70.00
06/05/202512828 [Housing Authority of the County of DeKalb 25AA00307 Srcurity Deposit Assistance -200.00
06/05/202512829 |THE STANDARD Acct #160-770052 -6.37
06/05/2025|2830 |Cassandra Bachochin Insurance & Mileage Reimbursement -703.70
06/05/2025|2831 |PASSION PURSUIT, INC Employment Services May 2025 -330.00
06/09/2025{E-pay [ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1858532 000 QB Tracking # -1469051174 -209.87
06/09/2025]|E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 92-1858532 QB Tracking # -1469044174 -1,067.10
06/11/2025|2832 |AFLAC Invoice #384221 -112.32
06/11/2025(2833 |DEKALB TOWNSHIP Intermedia May & June - reimbursement $33.48 -66.96
06/11/2025|2834 |METRONET Acct #1653538 -100.23
06/12/202512836 |Elan Financial Services Acct *9113 -110.35
06/13/2025 Cassandra E Bachochin -1,366.14
06/13/2025 ERIKA D BROWN -1,582.65

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -13,124.67
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2025 JUNE ROAD DISTRICT EXPENDITURES TO DATE
ROAD DISTRICT
06/02/2025| 416 |JODIE L PETERSON 05/05/25-05/25/25 326.04
417 |KAREN S GUMINO 05/05/25-05/25/25 1,911.57
418 |Chad McNett 05/05/25-05/25/25 69.21
419  |Nathan A Smith 05/05/25-05/25/25 1,263.09
06/16/2025 420 |JODIE L PETERSON 05/26/25-06/08/25 300.53
421 |KAREN S GUMINO 05/26/25-06/08/25 1,301.06
422 |Chad McNett 05/26/25-06/08/25 903.68
423  |[Nathan A Smith 05/26/25-06/08/25 1,046.35
06/02/2025! E-pay [ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE  |46-1580226 000 QB Tracking # -1802703174 258.52
E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 46-1580226 QB Tracking # -1802601174 1,125.84
06/14/2025| E-pay [ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE |46-1580226 QB Tracking # -118993170114 252.47
E-pay |United States Treasury {2} 46-1580226 gb tracking # 118993208114 1,024.20
06/01/2025] 2729 |BUMPER TO BUMPER DEKALB EM 1# 416-392526 13.78
2730 |NEWKIRK & ASSOCIATES, INC AUDIT FY2425 i# 22643 1,250.00
2731 INICOR GAS UTIL 76-03-63-1000 1 DUE 07/10/25 47.15
06/05/2025| 2732 |ANDERSON ENTERPRISES EM [# 11075 28.14
2733 |ARCHER ALIGNMENT EM i# 97504 74.06
2734 |CONSERVF S FUEL I# 132007994 271.77
2735 |CULLIGAN OF DEKALB MISC i# 0002194 55.25
2736 |DEKALB LAWN EM I# 101790 58.59
2737 |DEKALB TWP TOWN FUND OF SUP I# 0215-42 ) 160.24
2738 |DEKALB TWP TOWN FUND IMRF 2025 MAY 392.80
2739 |DEKANE EQUIPMENT CORP EM [# RA58369 777.80
2740 |HARRINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL BLDG MAINT I# 9061 465.00
2741 |IMPRINTABLE MEMORIES UNIFORMS #2079 461.78
2742 |NORTHERN IL DISPOSAL UTIL 6/1/25-6/30/25 102.48
2743 |SWANSON QUALITY SERVICES ACCTG 1#35882 THRU 10/1/25 478.00
2744 THE STANDARD HLTH 2025 JUNE 6.37
2745 |VERIZON TEL I# 6114414045 196.76
06/12/2025| 2746 |AFLAC 1# 384221 PAYROLL EXPENSES 40.70
2747 {AIRGAS USALLC I# 55169499 RENTALS 37.15
2748 |CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS l# 4229160972, 877699, 4230638570, 423135132 879.30
2749 |COMED UTILITY DUE 8/4/25 R565.74/1565.74 565.74
2750 |CONSERV FS FUEL I# 132008051 659.38
2751 |DEK TWP TOWN FUND INTERNET l# 25059513582 4/2/25-5/1/25 50.22
2752 |DEK TWP TOWN FUND INTERNET 1# 25059513582 5/2/25-6/1/25 50.22
2753 |ELAN FINANCIAL TRVL332.35/0FSUP153.62/TEL115.76/MISC8.20/TRNG35.00, 1,384.91
2754 METRONET INTERNET40.52/TEL41.30 6/10/25-7/9/25 81.81
6/15/2025! 2755 |VOID 0.00
2756 |DEKANE EQUIPMENT CORP EM I#1A01899 PULLEY 279.89
2025 TOTAL JUNE ROAD FUND EXPENDITURES TO DATE 18,641.85
|
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PERMANENT ROAD

06/02/2025 516 JACOB A SMITH 05/05/25-05/25/25 262.20
517 James Poff lil 05/05/25-05/25/25 2,253,00
518 JEFFREY L HARNESS 05/05/25-05/25/25 2,287.22
06/16/2025 519  {James Poff Ill 05/26/25-06/08/25 1,564.41
520 |JEFFREY L HARNESS 05/26/25-06/08/25 1,519.56
06/02/2025| E-pay !ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1810853 000 QB Tracking #-1813441174 334.54
E-pay |United States Treasury 2 92-1810853 QB Tracking # -1813315174 1,829.62
06/14/2025| E-pay |ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE 92-1810853 000 QB Tracking # -118992171114 212.36
E-pay |United States Treasury 2 92-1810853 QB Tracking # -118992227114 1,085.36
6/5/2025 4376 |CONSERV FS FUEL 1# 132007995 727.83
4376 |CURRAN CONTRACTING RD MAINT KISHWAUKEE LANE 70.00
4377 |DEKALB TWP TOWN FUND IMRF 2025 MAY 1,259.76
4378 |THE STANDARD HLTH 2025 JUNE 12.74
6/12/2025 4379 |AFLAC PAY EXP li# 384221 282.10
4380 |COMED STR LGHT 183.52
4381 {CONSERVFS EQUIP FUEL I# 132008052 358.21
4382 |WARNING LIGHTS OF S. IL. SIGNS 1# 37314 352.50
6/15/2025 4383 |ATLAS BOBCAT, LLC RENTALS ## N12657 RENTAL CONTRACT 100320 6/10/25-6/11/25 350.00
4384 |HARNESS, JEFF 2025 JUNE HLTH 372.57
2025 TOTAL JUNE PERM RD EXPENDITURES TO DATE 15,317.50

BUILLDING & EQUIPMENT
6/12/2025 2024 FEHR GRAHAM ENGINEERING NEW EQUIP STORAGE PROJ 20-1030 668.50
2025 TOTAL JUNE B & E EXPENDITURES TO DATE 668.50
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DeKalb Township

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025

TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Income
Building Capital Sub-Acct.

[interest | 412.19 823.91 5,000.00 -4,176.09 16.48%
Total Building Capital Sub-Acct. 412.19 823.91 5,000.00 -4,176.08 16.48%
Cemetery Capital Sub-Acct.

!lnterest l 66.97 133.87 400.00 -266.13 33.47%
Total Cemetery Capital Sub-Acct. 66.97 133.87 400.00 -266.13 33.47%
General Town Fund - Income

Cemetery Income 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Grants Received 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 -5,500.00 0.0%

Interest Income 886.02 1,824.33 12,750.00 -10,925.67 14.31%

Miscellaneous 333.35 1,685.98 3,000.00 -1,314.02 56.2%

PPRT (State Replacement Tax) 14,423.06 14,423.06 45,000.00 -30,576.94 32.05%

Property Tax

Recapture Revenue 67.64 67.64 850.00 -782.36 7.96%
Property Tax - Other 66,167.77 66,167.77 905,000.00 -838,832.23 7.31%

Total Property Tax 66,235.41 66,235.41 905,850.00 -839,614.59 7.31%

Road Dist Salary Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.0%

TIF Fund Disbursement 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%

TOIRMA DIVIDEND 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Total General Town Fund - Income 81,877.84 84,168.78] 1,015,600.00 -931,431.22 8.29%
Peace Park Project Sub-Acct

Donations 0.00 100,000.00 150,000.00 -50,000.00 66.67%

Interest | 109.24 223.92 750.00 -526.08 29.86%

Total Peace Park Project Sub-Acct 109.24 100,223.92 150,750.00 -50,526.08 66.48%
Total income 82,466.24 185,350.48] 1,171,750.00 -986,399.52 15.82%
Gross Profitl 82,466.24 185,350.48f 1,171,750.00 -986,399.52 15.82%
Expense
A. CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
adj I ' [ 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
B. General Town Fund Expense
Administration Expense
1.0 Personnel
IMRF - Pension 5,645.66 9,602.31 22,000.00 -12,397.69 43.65%
Insurance Benefits 4,669.12 9,319.13 80,000.00 -70,680.87 11.65%
Medicare 1,157.47 1,753.61 11,000.00 -9,246.39 16.94%
Salaries (Elected & Staff) 56,393.84 84,992.77 315,000.00 -230,007.23 26.98%
Social Security 4,949.29 7,498.24 45,000.00 -37,501.76 16.66%
Unemployment Insurance 75.66 170.90 3,000.00 -2,829.10 5.7%
Total 1.0 Personnel 72,891.04 113,336.96 476,000.00 -362,663.04 23.81%
2.0 Capital Outlay
Building Capital Funds 0.00 0.00 357,802.81 -357,802.81 0.0%
Vehicle 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
Total 2.0 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 407,802.81 -407,802.81 0.0%
3.0 Contractual Services
Audit 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Building Maintenance 311.06 311.06 10,000.00 -9,688.94 3.11%
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DeKalb Township

April through May 2025

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Equip. Maintenance - Software 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Insurance - Liability/WC 14,270.00 14,270.00 17,500.00 -3,230.00 81.54%
IT - Security - Email 262.64 566.49 13,750.00 -13,183.561 4.12%
Janitorial 282.00 987.00 6,500.00 -5,513.00 15.19%
Legal Services 495.00 1,485.00 156,750.00 -14,265.00 9.43%
Other Professional Services 549,12 1,220.07 15,000.00 -13,779.93 8.13%
Phone - Internet - Utilities 854.66 1,871.78 12,500.00 -10,628.22 14.97%
Postage 541.29 546.87 2,000.00 -1,453.13 27.34%
Printing 0.00 34.41 2,500.00 -2,465.59 1.38%
Subscriptions Memberships Dues 133.08 166.47 15,000.00 -14,833.53 1.11%
Travel - Training - Education 517.21 715.86 10,000.00 -9,284.14 7.16%
Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Website 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
Total 3.0 Contractual Services 18,216.06 22,175.01 138,000.00 -115,824.99 16.07%
4.0 Commodities
Operating Supplies 489.27 617.14 10,000.00 -9,382.86 6.17%
Vehicle Fuel 142.69 142.69 2,500.00 -2,357.31 5.71%
Total 4.0 Commodities 631.96 759.83 12,500.00 -11,740.17 6.08%
5.0 Other Expenditures
Committee on Youth 1,960.00 1,960.00 25,000.00 -23,040.00 7.84%
Community Agency Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Services 554,12 554.12 62,500.00 -61,945.88 0.89%
Community Services & Events 219.50 394.50 0.00 394.50 100.0%
Emergency Relief 0.00 500.00 18,500.00 -18,000.00 2.7%
Equipment - Equip Leasing 40.88 40.88 6,000.00 -5,969.12 0.68%
Human Services - Agency Support 552.01 1,052.01] ° 215,000.00 -213,947.99 0.49%
Miscellaneous 85.02 85.02 5,000.00 -4,914.98 1.7%
Social Media 89.56 116.95 1,500.00 -1,383.05 7.8%
Total 5.0 Other Expenditures 3,5601.09 4,703.48 333,500.00 -328,796.52 1.41%
Administration Expense - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Administration Expense 95,240.15 140,975.28| 1,367,802.81 -1,226,827.53 10.31%
B. General Town Fund Expense - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total B. General Town Fund Expense 95,240.15 140,975.28] 1,367,802.81 -1,226,827.53 10.31%
C. Assessor's Budget
1.0 Personnel
IMRF 1,108.82 1,615.46 15,000.00 -13,384.54 10.77%
Insurance Benefits 5,284.17 10,542.86 83,000.00 -72,457.14 12.7%
Salaries 16,5631.26 27,552.10 250,000.00 -222,447.90 11.02%
Total 1.0 Personnel 22,924 .25 39,710.42 348,000.00 -308,289.568 11.41%
2.0 Contractural Services
Appraisal Fee 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 -2,700.00 0.0%
Dues 150.00 150.00 350.00 -200.00 42.86%
Equipment Maintenance 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
IT Services - Security 66.96 127.64 2,000.00 -1,872.36 6.38%
Legal Services 0.00 » 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
Postage 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Printing 25.48 41.00 800.00 -759.00 5.13%
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DeKalb Township

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025

TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Software Licensing 0.00 7,000.00 8,500.00 -1,600.00 82.35%
Telephone - Internet 179.19 358.38 3,000.00 -2,641.62 11.95%
Travel - Educ - Training 67.23 67.23 7,000.00 -6,932.77 0.96%
Total 2.0 Contractural Services 488.86 7,744.25 29,350.00 -21,605.75 26.39%
3.0 Commodities
Office Equipment 40.88 54,67 1,500.00 -1,445.33 3.65%
Office Furniture 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 -1,700.00 0.0%
Operating Supplies 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 -1,400.00 0.0%
Total 3.0 Commodities 40.88 54,67 6,600.00 -6,545.33 0.83%
4.0 Capital Outlay
Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 2.,800.00 -2,800.00 0.0%
Computer Software 299.50 299.50 1,000.00 -700.50 29.95%
Total 4.0 Capital Outlay 299.50 299.50 3,800.00 -3,500.50 7.88%
5.0 Other Expenditures
Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Property Online 0.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 200.00 120.0%
Website 0.00 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
Total 5.0 Other Expenditures 0.00 1,200.00 2,200.00 -1,000.00 54.55%
6.0 BUILDING EXPENSES
Alarm Services 0.00 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%
HVAC Maintenance 311.06 311.06 3,000.00 -2,688.94 10.37%
Janitorial 282.00 282.00 5,000.00 -4,718.00 5.64%
Utilities 532.06 532.06 12,000.00 -11,467.94 4.43%
Total 6.0 BUILDING EXPENSES 1,1256.12 1,125.12 20,300.00 -19,174.88 5.54%
Total C. Assessor's Budget 24,878.61 50,133.96 410,250.00 -360,116.04 12.22%
D. Cemetery Fund
1.0 PERSONNEL
Salaries 1,5650.38 2,212.01 7,500.00 -5,287.99 29.49%
Total 1.0 PERSONNEL 1,650.38 2,212.01 7,500.00 -5,287.99 29.49%
2.0 CAPITAL OUTLAY
Equipment 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Transfer to Cem. Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 98,100.00 -98,100.00 0.0%
Total 2.0 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 108,100.00 -108,100.00 0.0%
3.0 CONTRACTUAL
Computer Software 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Dues 0.00 0.00 250.00 -260.00 0.0%
Grave Openings 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Landscaping - Maintenance 1,402.70 1,402.70 55,000.00 -53,597.30 2.55%
Other Professional Services 540.00 2,043.00 50,500.00 -48,457.00 4.05%
Postage 0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Publishing - Printing 0.00 0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
Restoration 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Road Construction/Maintenance 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Snow Removal 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Training - Educ. - Travel 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
Tree Services 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
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DeKalb Township

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025

TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Website 0.00 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%
Total 3.0 CONTRACTUAL 1,942.70 3,445.70 129,400.00 -125,954.30 2.66%
4.0 COMMODITIES
Equipment - Supplies 36.01 72.02 4,000.00 -3,927.98 1.8%
Signage - Fencing 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Utility 165.04 213.01 1,000.00 -786.99 21.3%
Total 4.0 COMMODITIES 201.05 285.03 15,000.00 -14,714.97 1.9%
5.0 OTHER EXPENDITURES
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 ~1,000.00 0.0%
Total 5.0 OTHER EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
Total D. Cemetery Fund 3,694.13 5,942.74 261,000.00 -255,057.26 2.28%
E. Cemetery Capital Expenses
Cemetery Expansion Construction 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
Columbarium 0.00 0.00 95,000.00 -95,000.00 0.0%
Oakwood Road Coat Seal 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
Total E. Cemetery Capital Expenses 0.00 0.00 155,000.00 -165,000.00 0.0%
F. Building Capital Sub-Acct
Township Building 0.00 0.00 360,000.00 -360,000.00 0.0%
Total F. Building Capital Sub-Acct 0.00 0.00 360,000.00 -360,000.00 0.0%
G. Peace Park Project Fund
Construction Related Costs 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 2,250.00 -2,250.00 0.0%
Land Purchase 13,047.00 13,047.00 13,500.00 -453.00 96.64%
Professional Services 0.00 1,700.00 35,000.00 -33,300.00 4.86%
Total G. Peace Park Project Fund 13,047.00 14,747.00 150,750.00 -136,003.00 9.78%
Payroll Expenses 5,505.64 4,944.41 15,000.00 -10,055.59 32.96%
Total Expense 142,365.53 216,743.39{ 2,819,802.81 -2,603,059.42 7.69%
I 1 T INetincome -59,899,29 -31,392.91| -1,648,052.81 1,616,659.90 1.91%
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DeKalb Township General Assistance

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025

TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Income
General Assistance
IGA Income 355.25 9,523.60 25,000.00 -15,476.40 38.09%
Interest 163.47 350.55 2,500.00 -2,149.45 14.02%
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Property Tax 15,356.81 15,356.81f 210,000.00 -194,643.19 7.31%
88| -State of IL Interim Asstce 2,730.00 2,730.00 9,500.00 -6,770.00 28.74%
Total General Assistance 18,605.53 27,960.96] 247,500.00 -219,539.04 11.3%
Total Income 18,605.53 27,960.96| 247,500.00 -219,539.04 11.3%
Gross Profit 18,605.53 27,960.96| 247,500.00 -219,539.04 11.3%
Expense
General Assistance Fund
Administration
1.0 PERSONNEL
IMRF 1,272.88 2,279.74 12,000.00 -9,720.26 19.0%
Insurance Benefits 2,280.51 4,561.02 37,500.00 -32,938.98 12.16%
Medicare 190.05 315.51 3,000.00 -2,684.49 10.52%
Salaries 12,994.95 21,647.43] 120,000.00 -98,352.57 18.04%
Social Security 812.62 1,349.07 8,500.00 -7,150.93 15.87%
Unemployment 0.00 -125.91 1,250.00 -1,375.91 -10.07%
Workmen's Compensation 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Total 1.0 PERSONNEL 17,551.01 30,026.86| 184,750.00 -1564,723.14 16.25%
2.0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Equipment Mainte & Supplies 40.88 40.88 750.00 -709.12 5.45%
IT 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Legal 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 -1,800.00 0.0%
Postage 0.00 0.00 750.00 -750.00 0.0%
Professional Services 0.00 179.00 2,500.00 -2,321.00 7.16%
Publishing/Subscr/Printing 0.00 312.31 1,500.00 -1,187.69 20.82%
Telephone - Email - Internet 100.23 200.46 1,750.00 -1,649.54 11.46%
Transportation Services 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
Travel - Training - Education 600.87 680.87 2,500.00 -1,819.13 27.24%
Visual GA 3,400.00 3,400.00 5,000.00 -1,600.00 68.0%
Total 2.0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 4,141.98 4,813.52 20,050.00 -15,236.48 24.01%
3.0 COMMODITIES
Equipment 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
Operating Supplies 430.99 430.99 3,000.00 -2,569.01 14.37%
Payroll Expenses 111.81 -3,301.60 10,000.00 -13,301.60 -33.02%
Total 3.0 COMMODITIES 542.80 -2,870.61 16,500.00 -19,370.61 -17.4%
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 925.00 -925.00 0.0%
Administration - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Administration 22,235.79 31,969.77] 222,225.00 -190,255.23 14.39%
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
Home Relief
1.0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
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DeKalb Township General Assistance

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025

TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget | % of Budget
Dental Service 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
MACI Med Casastrophic 3,833.00 3,833.00 5,000.00 -1,167.00 76.66%
Medical 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
Other Medical Services 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
Professional Services 899.53 1,394.42 5,000.00 -3,605.58 27.89%
Total 1.0 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 4,732.53 5,227.42 28,000.00 -22,772.58 18.67%
2.0 COMMODITIES
Additional Assistance 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Emergency Assistance 7,056.50 8,098.71 60,000.00 -51,901.29 13.5%
Food/Personal/Household Support 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
General Assistance 11,052.82 16,602.85 85,000.00 -68,397.16 19.53%
Homeless Transitition 0.00 450.00 4,500.00 -4,050.00 10.0%
Miscellaneous Expense 14.68 14.68 750.00 -735.32 1.96%
Total 2.0 COMMODITIES 18,124.00 25,166.24| 160,250.00 -135,083.76 15.7%
Total Home Relief 22,856.53 30,393.66| 188,250.00 -157,856.34 16.15%
General Assistance Fund - Other 0.00 0.00
Total General Assistance Fund 45,092.32 62,363.43] 413,475.00 -351,111.57 15.08%
Total Expense 45,092.32 62,363.43| 413,475.00 -351,111.57 15.08%
[ [ | [Netincome -26,486.79 -34,402.47| -165,975.00 131,572.53 20.73%
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4:31PM DeKalb Township Road Fund

Acorual Basle 2025 MAY Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025
TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
income
6 General Road Fund
311 Property Tax Net
Recapture Revenue Dek Cty tx 82.63 82.63 1,067.00 -984.37 7.74%
311 Property Tax Net - Other 14,150.25 14,150.25 185,613.00 -171,462.75 7.62%
Total 311 Property Tax Net 14,232.88 14,232.88 186,680.00 -172,447 .12 7.62%
311A Property Tax-Total 0.00 0.00 371,226.00 -371,226.00 0.0%
311B Less Municipal Shares 0.00 0.00 185,613.00 -185,613.00 0.0%
342 Replacement Tax St lllinois 22,720.74 28,660.96 100,000.00 -71,339.04 28.66%
381 Interest Income 225.93 450.18 3,750.00 -3,299.82 12.01%
389 Miscellaneous Fines Etc 528.69 1,029.69 1,500.00 -470.31! . 68.65%
TIF DISBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 -4,500.00 0.0%
Total 6 General Road Fund 37,708.24 44,373.71 853,269.00 -808,895.29 5.2%
TOI Travel Reimbursement 396.26 396.26 4,500.00 -4,103.74 8.81%
Township Cemetery reimbursement 392.70 392.70 20,000.00 -19,607.30 1.96%
Township Fuel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 900.00 -900.00 0.0%
iTotaI Income 38,497.20 45,162.67 878,669.00 -833,506.33 5.14%
Gross Profit 38,497.20 45,162.67 878,669.00 -833,506.33 5.14%
‘Expense
General Road Fund
Road and Bridge Fund
6-11 Administration
Commodities
651 Office- Computer,Supp 723.12 744.36 6,250.00 -5,505.64 11.91%
652 Operating Expense 0.00 0.00 1,650.00 -1,650.00 0.0%
Payroll Expenses 481.09 965.20 10,000.00 -9,034.80 9.65%
Total Commodities 1,204.21 1,709.56 17,900.00 -16,190.44 9.55%
Contractual Services
531 Accounting 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%
533 Legal Services 6,020.00 6,020.00 12,000.00 -5,980.00 50.17%
551 Postage 374.23 374.23 225.00 149.23 166.32%
552 Telephone / Radios 436.09 856.37 3,500.00 -2,643.63 24.47%
553 Printing/Publishing 0.00 34.41 875.00 -840.59 3.93%
554 Utillities Wast/Gas/Water 791.19 1,850.42 10,500.00 -8,649.58 17.62%
555 Dues Road Commissioner 0.00 0.00 325.00 -325.00 0.0%
556 Personal Property 9,431.20 11,896.94 50,000.00 -38,103.06 23.79%
567 Internet 40.51 81.02 725.00 -643.98 11.18%
591 Insurance 16,751.00 16,751.00 16,200.00 551.00 103.4%
IPWAM-IL PUB.WKS MUT AID NET 0.00 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
iT Service 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 ~1,100.00 0.0%
Training 75.00 75.00 850.00 -775.00 8.82%
Travel 343.95 343.95 1,100.00 -756.05 31.27%
Total Contractual Services 34,263.17 38,283.34 103,650.00 -65,366.66 36.94%
Personnel
410 Salaries- Road Crew 522.75 522,75 35,000.00 -34,477.25 1.49%
411 Salaries Office / Secretary 4,105.80 9,223.05 53,000.00 -43,776.95 17.4%
451 Health Insurance 32.80 1,051.57 5,500.00 -4,448.43 19.12%
452 IMRF Pension ’ 253.07 45553 3,000.00 -2,544.47 15.18%
453 IDES Unemployment Insurance 41.13 214.56 3,500.00 -3,285.44 6.13%
461 Social Security 286.97 604.24 5,800.00 -5,195.76 10.42%
462 Medicare 67.11 141.31 1,400.00 -1,258.69 10.09%
Total Personnel 5,300.73 12,213.01 107,200.00 -94,986.99 11.39%
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4:31PM DeKalb Township Road Fund
06/01/25

Accrual Basis 2025 MAY Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025
TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Total 6-11 Administration 40,777.11 52,205.91 228,750.00 -176,544.08 22.82%
6-45 Maintenance
511 Building Maintenance Servce 2,888.63 3,099.38 40,000.00 -36,900.62 7.75%
512 Equipment Maintenance 736.40 3,163.85 50,000.00 -46,836.15 6.33%
Capitat Outlay
Transfer to Capital Fund Acct- 205.24 2,074.60 132,707.19 -130,632.59 1.56%
Total Capital Outlay 205.24 2,074.60 132,707.19 -130,632.59 1.56%
Commodities
652 Shop Supplies 3,057.18 3,057.18 20,000.00 -16,942.82 15.28%
653 Small Tools 1,478.42 2,500.18 5,000.00 -2,498.82 50.0%
Fuel 211.61 351.77 10,000.00 -9,648.23 3.52%
Total Commodities 4,747.21 5,909.13 35,000.00 -29,080.87 16.88%
Other Expenditures
928 Rentals & Uniforms 731.94 1,472.53 10,500.00 -9,027.47 14.02%
929 Miscellaneous Expense 105.23 289.73 3,500.00 -3,210.27 8.28%
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
Total Other Expenditures 837.17 1,762.26 39,000.00 -37,237.74 4.52%
lTotal 6-45 Maintenance 9,414.65 16,009.22 296,707.19 -280,697.97 5.4%
Total Road and Bridge Fund 50,191.76 68,215.13 525,457.19 -457,242.06 12.98%
lTotaI General Road Fund 50,191.76 68,215.13 525,457.19 -457,242.06 12.98%
Total Expense 50,191.76 68,215.13 525,457.19 -457,242.06 12.98%
Net Income -11,694.56 -23,052.46 353,211.81 -376,264.27 -6.53%
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5:02 PM
06/01/25
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund
2025 MAY Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

April through May 2025

TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
25 Permanent Road Fund
311 Property Tax 63,472.56 63,472.56 868,117.20 -804,644.64 7.31%
381 Interest 479.09 960.04 12,000.00 -11,039.96 8.0%
382 Misc
1,302.25 1,302.25 1,500.00 -197.75 86.82%
0.00 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
Total 382 Misc 1,302.25 1,302.25 3,500.00 -2,197.75 37.21%
65,253.90 65,734.85 883,617.20 -817,882.35 7.44%
Total Income 65,253.90 65,734.85 883,617.20 -817,882.35 7.44%
Gross Profit 65,253.90 65,734.85 883,617.20 -817,882.35 7.44%
Expense
Permanet Road fund
ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
IMRF 1,233.98 2,606.18 16,300.00 -13,693.82 15.99%
Insurance Benefits 3,531.00 7,062.00 48,222.50 -41,160.50 14.65%
Medicare 131.47 305.65 3,300.00 -2,994.35 9.26%
Salaries-Highway Commissioner 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
Salaries-Road Crew 9,081.60 21,093.51 165,000.00 -133,906.49 13.61%
Social Security 562.14 1,306.88 12,000.00 -10,693.12 10.89%
Unemployment 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 -1,100.00 0.0%
Total Personnel 14,540.19 32,374.22 260,922.50 -228,548.28 12.41%
Total ADMINISTRATION 14,540.19 32,374.22 260,922.50 -228,548.28 12.41%
Commodities
655 Equipment Fue! 2,459.67 3,091.79 40,000.00 -36,908.21 7.73%
Payroll Expenses 1,245.65 2,461.13 15,000.00 -12,538.87 16.41%
Total Commodities 3,705.32 5,662.92 55,000.00 -49,447.08 10.1%
Contractual Services
514 Road Maintenance 13,087.86 14,595.13 78,500.00 -63,904.87 18.59%
515 Road Lighting 182,14 365.13 4,400.00 -4,034.87 8.3%
516 Contract Labor 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
594 Rentals 0.00 2,101.41 6,500.00 -4,398.59 32.33%
Engineering/Surveys/Appraisals 0.00 0.00 73,000.00 -73,000.00 0.0%
EPA 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 -1,100.00 0.0%
Road Projects 0.00 0.00 715,000.00 -715,000.00 0.0%
Road Salt-Chips-Treatment 0.00 0.00 42,000.00 -42,000.00 0.0%
Road Signs 0.00 69.54 8,500.00 -8,430.46 0.82%
Road Striping-Paint- Beads 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
Total Contractual Services 13,270.00 17,131.21 974,000.00 -956,868.79 1.76%
Other Expenditures
929 Miscellaneous 7.74 7.74 20,000.00 -19,992.26 0.04%
Contingencies 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
Total Other Expenditures 7.74 7.74 40,000.00 -39,992.26 0.02%
31,523.25 55,066.09 1,329,922.50 -1,274,856.41 4.14%
Total Expense 31,523.25 55,066.09 1,329,922.50 -1,274,856.41 4.14%
Net Income 33,730.65 10,668.76 -446,305.30 456,974.06 -2.39%
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7:36 PM

DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund

?\ilg:lﬁfBasis 2025 MAY Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025
TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income
26 Building & Equipment Fund
311 Property Tax 12,208.14 12,208.14 166,985.14 -154,776.00 7.31%
381 Interest 308.83 621.68 1,000.00 -378.32 62.17%
Equipment Sales 0.00 0.00 61,250.00 -61,250.00 0.0%
Land Sales 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
Scrap Metal Sales 0.00 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
Total 26 Building & Equipment Fund 12,517.97 12,830.82 239,585.14 -226,754.32 5.36%
Total Income 12,517.97 12,830.82 239,585.14 -226,754.32 5.36%
Gross Profit 12,517.97 12,830.82 239,585.14 -226,754.32 5.36%
Expense .
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Transfer to Capital Fund Acct 15,003.00 15,003.00 400,000.00 -384,997.00 3.75%
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 15,003.00 15,003.00 400,000.00 -384,997.00 3.75%
EQUIPMENT EXPENDITURES
Equipment-New 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
New Building Payments 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
Total EQUIPMENT EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 -110,000.00 0.0%
{ ’Total Expense 15,003.00 15,003.00 510,000.00 -494,997.00 2.94%
Net Income -2,485.03 -2,172.18 -270,414.86 268,242,68 0.8%
31
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8:00 PM
06/01/25
Accrual Basis

DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund
2025 MAY Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

April through May 2025
TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income
27 Special Bridge Fund

381 interest Income 369.62 738.81 4,000.00 -3,261.19 18.47%

382 Miscellaneous Expenses 0.00 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%
Total 27 Special Bridge Fund 369.62 738.81 4,050.00 -3,311.19 18.24%

Total Income 369.62 738.81 4,050.00 -3,311.19 18.24%
Gross Profit 369.62 738.81 4,050.00 -3,311.19 18.24%
Expense
Contractual Services

Contractual Services

Bridge Repairs and Replacement 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0%

Culvert Replacement 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

Drainage Pipe 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0%

Manhole Replacement 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Total Contractual Services 0.00 0.00 108,000.00 -108,000.00 0.0%

l 1Total Contractual Services 0.00 0.00 108,000.00 -108,000.00 0.0%
Special Bridge Fund

Contingencies 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

‘Total Special Bridge Fund 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 0.00 0.00 138,000.00 -138,000.00 0.0%

Net Income 369.62 738.81 -133,950.00 134,688.81 -0.55%
32
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3:05 PM DeKalb Township

06/09/25 Reconciliation Summary
Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 05/30/2025

May 30, 25
Beginning Balance 772,353.48
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 41 items -93,147.12
Deposits and Credits - 24 items 85,523.97
Total Cleared Transactions -7,623.15
Cleared Balance 764,730.33
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 17 items -15,012.78
Deposits and Credits - 35 items 450.00
Total Uncleared Transactions -14,562.78
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 750,167.55
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items -4,718.70
Total New Transactions -4,718.70
Ending Balance 745,448.85
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3:05 PM DeKalb Township

06/09/25 Reconciliation Detail
Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 05/30/2025

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 772,353.48
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 41 items

Check 11/01/2024 2470 NATIONAL YOUTH ... X -1,000.00 -1,000.00
Check 04/16/2025 2646 SWANSON QUALIT... X -479.00 -1,479.00
Check 04/21/2025 2650 AFLAC X -170.58 -1,649.58
Check 04/21/2025 2648 SHAW MEDIA X -34.41 -1,683.99
Check 04/23/2025 2651 BLUE CROSS BLU... X -7,862.01 -9,546.00
Check 04/24/2025 2652 ILDEPT OF REVEN... X -1,569.00 -11,115.00
Liability Check 05/01/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -5,542.19 -16,657.19
Check 05/01/2025 2653 ALUMNI AWARD S... X -171.75 -16,828.94
Check 05/02/2025 EFT PITNEY BOWES INC X -500.00 -17,328.94
Check 05/02/2025 EFT Expert Pay X -336.00 -17,664.94
Check 05/02/2025 EFT INTERMEDIA X -326.79 -17,991.73
Check 05/13/2025 2672 TOIRMA INS. X -14,270.00 -32,261.73
Liability Check 05/13/2025 E-pay United States Treas... X -1,768.40 -34,030.13
Check 05/13/2025 2655 COMED X -688.32 -34,718.45
Check 05/13/2025 2670 Kimberly Barrios X -682.38 -35,400.83
Check 05/13/2025 2667 Rich Dyer X -675.00 -36,075.83
Check 05/13/2025 2664 SPARKLE JANITOR... X -564.00 -36,639.83
Check 05/13/2025 2668 ANDREW REININK X -557.32 -37,197.15
Check 05/13/2025 2656 DEK. CTY. REHAB ... X -500.00 -37,697.15
Check 05/13/2025 2671 TRANE X -433.12 -38,130.27
Liability Check 05/13/2025 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -392.55 -38,522.82
Check 05/13/2025 2660 NICOR GAS X -236.52 -38,759.34
Check 05/13/2025 2657 DEKALB TOWNSHI... X -142.69 -38,902.03
Check 05/13/2025 2659 NORTHERN ILLINO... X -97.55 -38,999.58
Check 05/13/2025 2662 PITNEY BOWES INC X -91.29 -39,090.87
Check 05/13/2025 2666 Scott Dabbs X -67.23 -39,158.10
Check 05/13/2025 2675 DEKALB COUNTY ... X -50.00 -39,208.10
Check 05/13/2025 2654 COMED X -46.78 -39,254.88
Check 05/13/2025 2663 RICOH USA, INC X -25.48 -39,280.36
Liability Check 05/14/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -1,709.59 -40,989.95
Check 05/14/2025 2676 ELAN FINANCIAL S... X -1,475.66 -42,465.61
Check 05/14/2025 2677 Greg Akers X -55.23 -42,520.84
Liability Check 05/15/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -5,225.88 -47,746.72
Check 05/16/2025 2681 DEKALB TOWNSHI... X -392.70 -48,139.42
Check 05/16/2025 EFT Expert Pay X -336.00 -48,475.42
Check 05/16/2025 2680 Joiner's HVAC, Inc. X -189.00 -48,664.42
Check 05/21/2025 IMRF X -8,479.68 -57,144.10
Liability Check 05/27/2025 E-pay United States Treas... X -8,543.62 -65,687.72
Liability Check 05/27/2025 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -1,586.86 -67,274.58
Liability Check 05/29/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... X -25,536.54 -92,811.12
Check 05/30/2025 EFT Expert Pay X -336.00 -93,147.12

Total Checks and Payments -93,147.12 -93,147.12

Deposits and Credits - 24 items
Deposit 05/01/2025 X 2,989.30 2,989.30
Paycheck 05/15/2025 DD1503 ANDREW C REININK X 0.00 2,989.30
Paycheck 05/16/2025 DD1508  Tiffany J. Martin X 0.00 2,989.30
Paycheck 05/16/2025 DD1504 COREY NELSON X 0.00 2,989.30
Paycheck 05/16/2025 DD1507  Scott D. Dabbs X 0.00 2,989.30
Paycheck 05/16/2025 DD1506 KIMBERLY M BARR... X 0.00 2,989.30
Paycheck 05/16/2025 DD1505 JOAN PROTANO X 0.00 2,989.30
Deposit 05/22/2025 X 15,413.24 18,402.54
Deposit 05/22/2025 X 66,235.41 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1517 GREGORY AKERS X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1518 JOAN PROTANO X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1519 KATHERINE MCLA... X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1515 CRAIG A SMITH X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1516 DALE L THURMAN X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1514 ANDREW C REININK X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1512  Scott D. Dabbs X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1520 MARY HESS X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1510 JOAN PROTANO X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1511 KIMBERLY M BARR... X 0.00 84,637.95
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1513  Tiffany J. Martin X 0.00 84,637.95
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3:05 PM
06/09/25

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Detail

Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 05/30/2025

Type Date Num Name
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1509 COREY NELSON
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1521 NANCY G BRADLO
Paycheck 05/30/2025 DD1522 RICHARD JDYER
Deposit 05/30/2025

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 17 items

Check 05/13/2025 2673 DEKALB PUBLIC LI...
Check 05/13/2025 2658 METRONET

Check 05/13/2025 2665 VERIZON

Check 05/13/2025 2669 Craig Smith

Check 05/13/2025 2661 PITNEY BOWES G...
Check 05/13/2025 2674 DEKALB CHAMBER...
Check 05/14/2025 2678 THE STANDARD
Check 05/16/2025 2679 AFLAC

Check 05/22/2025 2682 NEIGHBORS' HOU...
Check 05/29/2025 2689 BLUE CROSS BLU...
Check 05/29/2025 2685 PROSHRED SECU...
Check 05/29/2025 2686 ZUKOWSKI, ROGE...
Check 05/29/2025 2688 HARRINGTON ENV...
Check 05/29/2025 2684 CITY OF DEKALB
Check 05/29/2025 2687 CERTIFIED ILLINOL...
Check 05/29/2025 2683 COMED

Check 05/29/2025 2690 THE STANDARD

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 35 items

Check 12/28/2023 2129 DEKALB CHAMBER...
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1222 MARY HESS
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1216 ANDREW C REININK
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1217  ANDREW TILLOTS...
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1218 CHAD C. MCNETT
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1221 LISARKING
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1219 CRAIG A SMITH
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1224 RICHARD J DYER
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1220 DALE L THURMAN
Paycheck 02/01/2024 DD1223 NANCY G BRADLO
Paycheck 02/09/2024 DD1225 COREY NELSON
Paycheck 02/09/2024 DD1227  Scott D. Dabbs
Paycheck 02/09/2024 DD1226 KIMBERLY M BARR...
Paycheck 02/15/2024 DD1228 ANDREW C REININK
Paycheck 02/23/2024 DD1230 JOAN PROTANO
Paycheck 02/23/2024 DD1231 KIMBERLY M BARR...
Paycheck 02/23/2024 DD1229 COREY NELSON
Paycheck 02/23/2024 DD1232  Scott D. Dabbs
Payment 06/17/2024 22859 SYCAMORE TOWN...
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1310 DALE L THURMAN
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1311  LISA RKING
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1312 MARY HESS
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1309 CRAIG A SMITH
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1314 RICHARD J DYER
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1315 ANDREW C REININK
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1307 ANDREW TILLOTS...
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1308 CHADC. MCNETT
Paycheck 07/01/2024 DD1313  NANCY G BRADLO
Check 07/09/2024 2342 VOID

Check 10/28/2024 2462 VOID

Check 10/28/2024 2464 VOID

Check 10/28/2024 2463 VOID

Check 01/09/2025 2536 VOID

35

(2]

Ir

><><><><[

Amount Balance
0.00 84,637.95
0.00 84,637.95
0.00 84,637.95
886.02 85,523.97
85,523.97 85,523.97
-7,623.15 -7,623.15
-7,623.15 764,730.33
-387.56 -387.56
-218.87 -606.43
-136.68 -743.11
-94.78 -837.89
-81.76 -919.65
-25.00 -944.65
-44.59 -989.24
-170.58 -1,159.82
-1,960.00 -3,119.82
-7,862.01 -10,981.83
-1,449.12 -12,430.95
-1,035.00 -13,465.95
-1,010.00 -14,475.95
-278.24 -14,754.19
-150.00 -14,904.19
-64.00 -14,968.19
-44.59 -15,012.78
-15,012.78 -15,012.78
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
450.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
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3:05 PM
06/09/25

Reconciliation Detail

DeKalb Township

Resource Town Bank Acct., Period Ending 05/30/2025

Type Date Num Name
Check 01/09/2025 2534 VOID
Check 04/16/2025 2644 VOID
Total Deposits and Credits
Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items
Check 06/04/2025 ACH IMRF
Check 06/05/2025 2691 NEWKIRK & ASSO...
Check 06/05/2025 2692 DEKALB PUBLIC LI...
Check 06/05/2025 2693 SPARKLE JANITOR...
Check 06/05/2025 2698 ANDREW REININK
Check 06/05/2025 2696 Keith & Associates ...
Check 06/05/2025 2697 Janderson Photogra...
Check 06/05/2025 2699 VERIZON
Check 06/05/2025 2694 Banner Up Signs
Check 06/05/2025 2700 NORTHERN I[LLINO...
Check 06/05/2025 2695 TOWNSHIP CLERK...

Total Checks and Payments

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

36

Cir

Amount Balance
0.00 450.00
0.00 450.00
450.00 450.00
-14,562.78 -14,562.78
-22,185.93 750,167.55
-548.54 -548.54
-1,250.00 -1,798.54
-968.90 -2,767.44
-564.00 -3,331.44
-557.32 -3,888.76
-281.25 -4,170.01
-179.85 -4,349.86
-136.68 -4,486.54
-110.00 -4,596.54
-97.16 -4,693.70
-25.00 -4,718.70
-4,718.70 -4,718.70
-4,718.70 -4,718.70
-26,904.63 745,448.85
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12:23 PM
06/09/25

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Summary
Building Capital Account, Period Ending 05/30/2025

May 30, 25
Beginning Balance 358,213.53
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 412.19
Total Cleared Transactions 412.19
Cleared Balance 358,625.72
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 358,625.72
Ending Balance 358,625.72
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12:23 PM
06/09/25

Reconciliation Detail

DeKalb Township

Building Capital Account, Period Ending 05/30/2025

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 05/30/2025

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025

Ending Balance

38

Cir

Amount Balance

358,213.53
412.19 412.19
412.19 412.19
412.19 412,19
412.19 358,625.72
412.19 358,625.72
412.19 358,625.72
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12:27 PM
06/09/25

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Summary
Cemetery Capital Account, Period Ending 05/30/2025

May 30, 25
Beginning Balance 58,201.95
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 66.97
Total Cleared Transactions 66.97
Cleared Balance 58,268.92
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 58,268.92
Ending Balance 58,268.92
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12:27 PM
06/09/25

Reconciliation Detail

DeKalb Township

Cemetery Capital Account, Period Ending 05/30/2025

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 05/30/2025

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025

Ending Balance

40

Cir

Amount Balance

58,201.95
66.97 66.97
66.97 66.97
66.97 66.97
66.97 58,268.92
66.97 58,268.92
66.97 58,268.92
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12:29 PM
06/09/25

DeKalb Township

Reconciliation Summary
Peace Park Fund, Period Ending 05/30/2025

May 30, 25
Beginning Balance 98,414.68
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -13,047.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 109.24
Total Cleared Transactions -12,937.76
Cleared Balance 85,476.92
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 85,476.92
Ending Balance 85,476.92
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12:29 PM DeKalb Township

06/09/25 Reconciliation Detail
Peace Park Fund, Period Ending 05/30/2025

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 98,414.68
Cieared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Check 05/21/2025 1001 Fox Title Company X -13,047.00 -13,047.00
Total Checks and Payments -13,047.00 -13,047.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 05/30/2025 X 109.24 109.24
Total Deposits and Credits 109.24 109.24

Total Cleared Transactions -12,937.76 -12,937.76

Cleared Balance -12,937.76 85,476.92

Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 -12,937.76 85,476.92

Ending Balance -12,937.76 85,476.92
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12:12 PM DeKalb Township General Assistance

06/09/25 Reconciliation Summary
General Assistance Account, Period Ending 05/30/2025

May 30, 25
Beginning Balance 150,923.02
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 59 items -41,917.03
Deposits and Credits - 8 items 26,973.88
Total Cleared Transactions -14,943.15
Cleared Balance 135,979.87
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 12 items -5,174.45
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 0.00
Total Uncleared Transactions -5,174.45
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 130,805.42
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 33 items -8,509.05
Total New Transactions -8,509.05
Ending Balance 122,296.37
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12:12PM DeKalb Township General Assistance

06/09/25 . .
Reconciliation Detail
General Assistance Account, Period Ending 05/30/2025
Type Date Num Name Clr  Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 160,923.02

Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 59 items

Check 03/28/2025 2708 Signature Professionals Property Mngmt ¥ -550.00 -550.00
Check 03/31/2025 2717 GA CLIENT ¥ -22.50 -572.50
Check 03/31/2025 2716 GA CLIENT ¥ -22.50 -595.00
Check 04/14/2025 2743 SUBURBAN APARTMENTS ¥ -276.13 -871.13
Check 04/18/2025 2744 SWANSON QUALITY SERVICE ¥ ~179.00 -1,050.13
Check 04/21/2025 2745 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE ¥ -16.00 -1,066.13
Check 04/23/2025 2747 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ¥ -1,599.14 -2,665.27
Check 04/25/2025 2748 GA CLIENT ¥ -25.00 -2,690.27
Check 04/30/2026 ACH IL DIRECTOR OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY ¥ -889.96  -3,580.23
Check 05/01/2025 2773 LK RES!DENTIAL PROPERTIES CORP ¥ -864.00 -4,444.23
Check 05/01/2025 2749 John Gillott ¥ -620.00 -5,084.23
Check 05/01/2025 2764 J. Sue Guio ¥ -620.00 -5,684.23
Check 05/01/2025 2763 Susan Edwards Enterprise LLC ¥ -550.00 -6,234.23
Check 05/01/2025 2761 THE TERRACES AT DEKALB LLC ¥ -550.00 -6,784.23
Check 05/01/2025 2766 DPC Holdings LLC ¥ -550.00 -7,334.23
Check 05/01/2025 2767 Michae! Vazquez ¥ -550.00 -7,884.23
Check 05/01/2025 2758 Marsha Dodson ¥ -550.00 -8,434.23
Check 05/01/2025 2754 Michael & Danielle St. Laurent ¥ -550.00  -8,964.23
Check 05/01/2025 2753 William McNew ¥ -550.00 -9,534.23
Check 05/01/2025 2751 S & E PROPERTIES ¥ -550.00 -10,084.23
Check 05/01/2025 2765 TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES J -500.00 -10,584.23
Check 05/01/2025 2757 GA CLIENT ¥ -70.00 -10,654.23
Check 05/01/2025 2768 COMED ¥ -70.00 -10,724.23
Check 05/01/2025 2752 XFINITY ¥ -69.95 -10,794.18
Check 05/01/2025 2759 GA CLIENT ¥ -65.81 -10,859.99
Check 05/01/2025 2772 GA CLIENT ¥ -50.00 -10,909.99
Check 05/01/2025 2756 GA CLIENT ¥ -50.00 -10,959.99
Check 05/01/2025 2750 GA CLIENT J -40.68 -11,000.67
Check 05/01/2025 2762 COMED ¥ -27.02  -11,027.69
Check 05/01/2025 2769 GA CLIENT ¥ -21.50 -11,049.19
Check 05/01/2025 2770 GA CLIENT J -21.50 -11,070.69
Check 05/01/2025 2755 NICOR GAS J -20.00 -11,090.69
Check 05/01/2025 2771 XFINITY J -4.90 -11,095.59
Paycheck 05/02/2025 ERIKA D BROWN J -1,623.27 -12,718.86
Paycheck 05/02/2025 Cassandra E Bachochin ¥ -1,416.33  -14,135.19
Check 05/05/2025 2774 Shelipoint Mortgage Servicing ¥ -1,750.33 -15,885.52
Check 05/05/2025 2776 AFLAC ¥ -103.36 -15,988.88
Check 05/05/2025 2775 CITY OF DEKALB-WATER DEPT ¥ -70.00 -16,058.88
Check 05/08/2025 2779 HUNTER STAR PROPERTIES ¥ -1,085.00 -17,153.88
Check 05/08/2025 2777 SCHULTZ APARTMENTS ¥ -860.00 -18,003.88
Check 05/13/2025 2788 ALLIED BENEFIT SYSTEMS, INC V -3,833.00 -21,836.88
Check 05/13/2025 2787 Clarity Technology Group, Inc. ¥ -3,400.00 -25,236.88
Check 05/13/2025 2781 Elan Financial Services ¥ -1,379.94 -26,616.82
Liability Check  05/13/2025 E-pay United States Treasury {2} ¥ -1,011.36 -27,628,18
Check 05/13/2025 2786 Cassandra Bachochin ¥ -841.60 -28,469.78
Check 05/13/2025 2782 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP ¥ -374.69 -28,844.47
Check 05/13/2025 2784 PASSION PURSUIT, INC ¥ -330.00 -29,174.47
Liability Check  05/13/2025 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE ¥ -189.13  -29,373.60
Paycheck 05/16/2025 ERIKA D BROWN ¥ -1,582.48 -30,956.08
Paycheck 05/16/2025 Cassandra E Bachochin ¥ -1,221.34  -32,177.42
Check 05/22/2025 2791 DEKALB TOWNSHIP ¥ -1,488.88 -33,666.30
Check 05/22/2025 2794 WEST RIDGE APARTMENTS ¥ -800.00 -34,566.30
Check 05/22/2025 2792 Petty Cash ¥ -500.00 -35,066.30
Check 05/22/2025 2793 COMED ¥ -285.00 -35,361.30
Check 05/23/2025 ACH Walmart INC ¥ -2,500.00 -37,861.30
Liability Check ~ 05/27/2025 E-pay United States Treasury {2} ¥ -1,021.28 -38,882.58
Liability Check ~ 05/27/2025 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT REVENUE ¥ -201.26 -39,083.84
Paycheck 05/30/2025 ERIKA D BROWN ¥ -1,576.08 -40,659.92
Paycheck 05/30/2025 Cassandra E Bachochin ¥ -1,257.11 -41,917.03
Total Checks and Payments -41,917.03  -41,917.03
44
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12:12 PM
06/09/25

DeKalb Township General Assistance

Reconciliation Detail

General Assistance Account, Period Ending 05/30/2025

Cleared Balance

Type Date Num Name Cir  Amount Balance
Deposits and Credits - 8 items
Payment 05/01/2025 2926 SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP k) 2,753.79 2,753.79
Payment 05/22/2025 1065 SOMONAUK TOWNSHIP y 4.50 2,758.29
Payment 05/22/2025 93212  Addison Township General Assistance y 355.25 3,113.54
Payment 05/22/2025 2604.91 SANDWICH TOWNSHIP k) 2,604.91 5,718.45
Payment 05/22/2025 1670 CORTLAND TOWNSHIP v 3,005.15 8,723.60
Deposit 05/22/2025 Direct Property Tax Deposit y 15,356.81  24,080.41
Deposit 05/23/2025 State of IL k) 2,730.00 26,810.41
Deposit 05/30/2025 Interest v 163.47  26,973.88
Total Deposits and Credits 26,973.88 26,973.88
Total Cleared Transactions -14,943.15 -14,943.15
-14,943.16 135,979.87
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 12 items
Check 08/12/2024 2418 Eric T Criner -550.00 -550.00
Check 04/30/2025 2760 LJB Homes LLC -430.00 -880.00
Check 05/08/2025 2778 AMBER MANOR APARTMENTS -76.13 -1,056.13
Check 05/13/2025 2783 METRONET -100.23 -1,166.36
Check 05/13/2025 2785 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES L -40.88 -1,197.24
Check 05/13/2025 2780 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE -16.00 -1,213.24
Check 05/14/2025 2788 THE STANDARD -6.37 -1,219.61
Check 05/16/2025 2790 AFLAC -103.36  -1,322.97
Check 05/28/2025 2808 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD -1,699.14 -2,922.11
Check 05/29/2025 2811 Meadowlark Townhomes -962.50  -3,884.61
Check 05/29/2025 2810 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP -194.84 -4,079.45
Check 05/30/2025 2816 PITTSLEY REALTY -1,095.00 -5,174.45
Total Checks and Payments -5,174.45 -5,174.45
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Check 03/31/2025 2724 VOID 0.00 0.00
Check 04/04/2025 2729 VoID 0.00 0.00
Check 04/07/2025 2738 VoID 0.00 0.00
Total Deposits and Credits 0.00 0.00
Total Uncleared Transactions -5,174.45 -5,174.45
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 -20,117.60 130,805.42
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 33 items
Check 06/01/2025 2798 J. Sue Guio -620.00 -620.00
Check 06/01/2025 2803 Michael Vazquez -6560.00  -1,170.00
Check 06/01/2025 2805 Marsha Dodson -650.00  -1,720.00
Check 06/01/2025 2797 Susan Edwards Enterprise LLC -650.00  -2,270.00
Check 06/01/2025 2812 Shelipoint Mortgage Servicing -660.00  -2,820.00
Check 06/01/2025 2795 THE TERRACES AT DEKALB LLC -550.00  -3,370.00
Check 06/01/2025 2818 S & E PROPERTIES -550.00 -3,920.00
Check 06/01/2025 2819 Michael & Danielle St. Laurent -550.00 -4,470.00
Check 06/01/2025 2817 William McNew -5650.00  -5,020.00
Check 06/01/2025 2801 TUNTLAND ENTERPRISES -500.00 -5,520.00
Check 06/01/2025 2799 LJB Homes LLC -430.00  -5,850.00
Check 06/01/2025 2808 GA CLIENT -70.00  -6,020.00
Check 06/01/2025 2807 XFINITY -70.00 -6,090.00
Check 06/01/2025 2804 COMED -70.00 -6,160.00
Check 06/01/2025 2806 GA CLIENT -66.38  -6,226.38
Check 06/01/2025 2824 GA CLIENT -566.00 -6,281.38
Check 06/01/2025 2802 GA CLIENT -54.95 -6,336.33
Check 06/01/2025 2820 GA CLIENT -50.00 -6,386.33
Check 06/01/2025 2823 COMED -43.80  -6,430.13
Check 06/01/2025 2813 CITY OF DEKALB-WATER DEPT -38.59 -6,468.72
Check 06/01/2025 2814 COMED -31.41 -6,500.13
Check 06/01/2025 2796 COMED -28.22 -6,628.35
Check 06/01/2025 2815 GA CLIENT -22.50 -6,550.85
Check 06/01/2025 2822 GA CLIENT -22.50  -6,573.35
Check 06/01/2025 2821 NICOR GAS -20.00  -6,593.35
Check 06/01/2025 2800 XFINITY -14.95  -6,608.30
Check 06/03/2025 2825 GA CLIENT -40.68  -6,648.98
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12:12PM DeKalb Township General Assistance

06/09/25
Reconciliation Detail
General Assistance Account, Period Ending 05/30/2025
Type Date Num Name Cir  Amount Balance
Check 06/04/2025 2826 BANYAN COMPANIES LLC -550.00 -7,198.98
Check 06/04/2025 2827 GA CLIENT -70.00 -7,268.98
Check 06/05/2025 Cassandra Bachochin -703.70 -7,972.68
Check 06/05/2025 PASSION PURSUIT, INC -330.00 -8,302.68
Check 06/05/2025 2828 Housing Authority of the County of DeKalb -200.00 -8,502.68
Check 06/05/2025 2829 THE STANDARD -6.37 -8,509.05
Total Checks and Payments -8,508.05  -8,509.056
Total New Transactions -8,609.05  -8,509.05
Ending Balance -28,626.65 122,296.37
46
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8:16 PM ROAD DISTRICT CAPITAL FUND

2ilt?r1lﬁlsBasis 2025 MAY Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
April through May 2025
TOTAL
May 25 Apr - May 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
REVENUES
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfer from Bldg & Equip Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfer from Road and Bridge F 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Expense
CONTRACTUAL EXPENDITURES
New Eq Stge Bldg & Site Con2526 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total CONTRACTUAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Ordinary Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Income : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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4:25 PM DeKalb Township Road Fund

06/01/25 2025 MAY Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank 0560, Period Ending 05/30/2025

May 30, 25
Beginning Balance 186,950.48
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 39 items ~-46,020.61
Deposits and Credits - 8 items 38,497.20
Total Cleared Transactions -7,623.41
Cleared Balance 179,427.07
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 17 items -8,116.80
Total Uncleared Transactions -8,116.80
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 171,310.27
New Transactions »
Checks and Payments - 6 items -4,954.27
Total New Transactions -4,954.27
Ending Balance 166,356.00
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4:24 PM DeKalb Township Road Fund

06/01/25 2025 MAY Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0560, Period Ending 05/30/2025

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance _ 186,950.48
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 39 items

Bill Pmt -Check 02/07/2025 2607 MACK'S GOODIES X -100.00 -100.00
Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2025 2631 CONSERV FS, INC X -1,219.43 . -1,319.43
Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2025 2635 SWANSON QUALIT... X -478.00 -1,797.43
Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2025 2683 AFLAC X -40.70 -1,838.13
Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2025 2684 DEKALB LAWN & E... X -14.08 -1,852.21
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 2691 NICOR GAS X -177.40 -2,029.61
Biil Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 2692 PRESCOTT BROTH... X -169.10 -2,198.71
Bili Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 2690 GORDON HARDW... X -154.34 -2,353.05
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 2693 SHAW MEDIA X -34.41 -2,387.46
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 2687 BLUE CROSS BLU... X -26.53 -2,413.99
Paycheck 05/01/2025 412 KAREN S GUMINO X -1,301.05 -3,715.04
Liability Check 05/01/2025 E-pay United States Treas... X -453.68 -4,168.72
Paycheck 05/01/2025 411 JODIE L PETERSON X -191.29 -4,360.01
Liability Check 05/01/2025 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -99.51 -4,459.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2025 2694 CERTIFIED LABOR... X -1,633.11 -6,092.63
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2025 2697 DEKALB TWSHP T... X -491.00 -6,583.63
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2025 2698 DEKALB TWSHP T... X -333.35 -6,916.98
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2025 2695 CULLIGAN OF DEK... X -59.25 -6,976.23
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2025 2696 DEKALB LAWN & E... X -20.95 -6,997.18
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2705 TOIRMA [NS. X -16,751.00 -23,748.18
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2702 MESCHER, RINEH... X -6,020.00 -29,768.18
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2707 COMED X -688.32 -30,456.50
Liability Check 05/11/2025 E-pay United States Treas... X -547.56 -31,004.06
Bili Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2699 BONNELL INDUST... X -264.60 -31,268.66
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2701 CONSERV FS, INC X -211.61 -31,480.27
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2706 VERIZON X -196.58 -31,676.85
Liability Check 05/11/2025 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... X -129.88 -31,806.73
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2703 NORTHERN ILLINO... X -102.87 -31,909.60
Bili Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2711 CITY OF DEKALB X -8,864.61 -40,774.21
Paycheck 05/15/2025 414 KAREN S GUMINO X -1,301.06 -42,075.27
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2714 ELAN FINANCIAL S... X -1,025.64 -43,100.91
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2710 CINTAS CORP #03... X -703.44 -43,804.35
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2712 CITY OF SYCAMORE X -566.59 -44,370.94
Paycheck 05/15/2025 415 Nathan A Smith X -456.88 -44,827.82
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2713 ASSA ABLOY DOO... X -427.00 -45,254.82
Paycheck 05/15/2025 413 JODIE L PETERSON X -270.68 -45,525.50
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2715 JOINER'S HVAC INC X -81.00 -45,606.50
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2709 AIRGAS USA LLC X -28.50 -45,635.00
Check 05/23/2025 EPAY DELUXE X -385.61 -46,020.61
Total Checks and Payments -46,020.61° -46,020.61
Deposits and Credits - 8 items
Deposit 05/09/2025 X 386.00 386.00
Deposit 05/09/2025 X 22,720.74 23,106.74
Deposit 05/19/2025 X 82.63 23,189.37
Deposit 05/19/2025 X 14,150.25 37,339.62
Deposit 05/22/2025 X 142.69 37,482.31
Deposit 05/22/2025 X 392.70 37,875.01
Deposit 05/22/2025 X 396.26 38,271.27
Deposit 05/31/2025 X 225.93 38,497.20
Total Deposits and Credits 38,497.20 38,497.20
Total Cleared Transactions -7,523.41 -7,623.41
Cleared Balance -7,523.41 179,427.07
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 17 items
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 2689 BONNELL INDUST... -2,006.29 -2,006.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2704 PITNEY BOWES -40.88 . -2,047.17
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2700 BUMPER TO BUMP... -5.19 -2,052.36
Bill Pmt ~-Check 05/15/2025 2719 VESTIS SERVICES ... -194.40 -2,246.76
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2718 TRANE U.S. INC -185.63 -2,432.39
.Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2716 METRONET -81.81 -2,514.20
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4:24 PM DeKalb Township Road Fund

06/01/25 2025 MAY Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0560, Period Ending 05/30/2025

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 05/156/2025 2708 AFLAC -40.70 -2,554.90
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 2717 THE STANDARD -6.37 -2,661.27
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2728 UNITED LABORAT... -2,395.80 -4,957.07
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2724 HOTSY EQUIPMEN... -1,127.50 -6,084.57
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2725 NEBRASKA-IOWA |... -1,048.32 -7,132.89
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2723 GORDON HARDW... -436.72 -7,569.61
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2722 BOCKMAN'S TRUC... -265.00 -7,834.61
Bili Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2726 PRESCOTT BROTH... -169.10 -8,003.71
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2727 TOWNSHIP HWY. ... -75.00 -8,078.71
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2721 BLUE CROSS BLU... -26.53 -8,105.24
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 2720 BUMPER TO BUMP... -11.56 -8,116.80
Total Checks and Payments -8,116.80 -8,116.80

Total Uncleared Transactions -8,116.80 -8,116.80
Register Balance as of 05/30/2025 -15,640.21 171,310.27

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items

Paycheck 06/02/2025 417 KAREN S GUMINO -1,911.57 -1,911.57
Paycheck 06/02/2025 419 Nathan A Smith -1,263.09 -3,174.66
Liability Check 06/02/2025 E-pay United States Treas... -1,125.84 -4,300.50
Paycheck 06/02/2025 416 JODIE L PETERSON -326.04 -4,626.54
Liability Check 06/02/2025 E-pay ILLINOIS DEPART... -258.52 -4.885.06
Paycheck 06/02/2025 418 Chad McNett -69.21 -4,954.27
Total Checks and Payments -4,954.27 -4,954.27

Total New Transactions -4,954 .27 -4,954.27
Ending Balance -20,594.48 166,356.00
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4:58 PM
06/01/25

DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund

2025 MAY Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank 0579, Period Ending 05/31/2025

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 22 items
Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 05/31/2025

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 5 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

51

May 31, 25
412,271.63
-23,042.21
65,253.90
42,211.69
454,483.32
-14,268.05
-14,268.05
440,215.27
-6,966.58
-6,966.58
433,248.69
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4:58 PM
06/01/25

DeKalb Township Perm Road Fund
2025 MAY Reconciliation Detail

New Resource Bank 0579, Period Ending 05/31/2025

Type Date Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 22 items

Biil Pmt -Check 03/07/2025 2335
Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2025 4352
Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2025 4354
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 4357
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 4359
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2025 4358
Paycheck 05/01/2025 512

Paycheck 05/01/2025 513

Liability Check
Liability Check

05/01/2025 E-pay
05/01/2025 E-pay

Bili Pmt -Check 05/06/2025 4360
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2025 4361
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 4365
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 4363

Liability Check
Liability Check

05/11/2025 E-pay
05/11/2025 E-pay

Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 4362
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 4366
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 4364
Paycheck 05/15/2025 514
Paycheck 05/15/2025 515
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 4369

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Deposit 05/19/2025
Deposit 05/27/2025
Deposit 05/31/2025

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items

Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 4367
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2025 4368
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 4372
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 4370
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 4373
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2025 4371
Bill Pmt -Check 05/28/2025 4374

Total Checks and Payments
Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 05/31/2025

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 5 items
Paycheck 06/02/2025 518
Paycheck 06/02/2025 517
Liability Check 06/02/2025 E-pay
Liability Check 06/02/2025 E-pay
Paycheck 06/02/2025 516

Total Checks and Payments
Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

CONSERV FS INC
CONSERV FS INC
AFLAC

BLUE CROSS BLU...

WAGNER AGGREG...

GORDON HARDW...
James Poff Ili

JEFFREY L HARNE...
United States Treas...

ILLINOIS DEPART..

DEKALB TWP TOW...

HARNESS, JEFF

FEHR GRAHAM EN...

CONSERV FS INC

United States Treas...

ILLINOIS DEPART...
COMED
MACKLIN INC

DEKALB COUNTY ...

James Poff il

JEFFREY L HARNE...
WAGNER AGGREG...

AFLAC

THE STANDARD
UNITED LABORAT...
BLUE CROSS BLU...

WAGNER AGGREG...

CONSERV FS INC

BRAFFET CONCRE...

JEFFREY L HARNE...

James Poff i

United States Treas...

ILLINOIS DEPART...
JACOB A SMITH

52

Cir

DK K D DK B DK XK K XK K DK X KK XK XK X XK XK XK X

X X X

Amount Balance
412,271.63
-1,672.77 -1,672.77
-632.12 -2,304.89
-297.44 -2,602.33
-3,145.69 -5,748.02
-1,487.27 -7,235.29
-69.54 -7,304.83
-1,570.07 -8,874.90
-1,5639.27 -10,414.17
-1,089.30 -11,503.47
-213.87 -11,717.34
-1,666.25 ~13,383.59
-372.57 -13,756.16
-1,850.00 -15,606.16
-1,757.04 -17,363.20
-1,085.92 -18,449.12
-212.05 -18,661.17
-182.14 -18,843.31
-127.10 -18,970.41
-7.74 -18,978.15
-1,565.71 -20,543.86
-1,512.48 -22,056.34
-985.87 -23,042.21
-23,042.21 -23,042.21
63,472.56 63,472.56
1,302.25 64,774.81
479.09 65,253.90
65,253.90 65,253.90
42,211.69 42,211.69
42,211.69 454,483.32
-282.10 -282.10
-12.74 -294.84
-7,767.87 -8,062.71
-3,145.69 -11,208.40
-857.02 -12,065.42
-702.63 -12,768.05
-1,500.00 -14,268.05
-14,268.05 -14,268.05
-14,268.05 -14,268.05
27,943.64 440,215.27
-2,287.22 -2,287.22
-2,253.00 -4,540.22
-1,829.62 -6,369.84
-334.54 -6,704.38
-262.20 -6,966.58
-6,966.58 -6,966.58
-6,966.58 -6,966.58
20,977.06 433,248.69
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7:33 PM
06/01/25

DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund

2025 MAY Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank 0587, Period Ending 05/31/2025

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 05/31/2025

Ending Balance
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May 31, 25
272,192.06
-15,003.00
12,517.97
-2,485.03
269,707.03
269,707.03
269,707.03
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7:34 PM
06/01/25

DeKalb Township B & E Road Fund

2025 MAY Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0587, Period Ending 05/31/2025

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 272,192.06
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items
Bill Pmt -Check 05/06/2025 2022 GREGORY REWER... X -14,687.00 -14,687.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2025 2023 FEHR GRAHAM EN... X -316.00 -15,003.00
Total Checks and Payments -15,003.00 -15,003.00
Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 05/19/2025 X 12,209.14 12,209.14
Deposit 05/31/2025 X 308.83 12,517.97
Total Deposits and Credits 12,517.97 12,517.97
Total Cleared Transactions -2,485.03 -2,485.03
Cleared Balance -2,485.03 269,707.03
Register Balance as of 05/31/2025 -2,485.03 269,707.03
Ending Balance -2,485.03 269,707.03
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7:43 PM
06/01/25

DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund

2024 MAY Reconciliation Summary
New Resource Bank 0595, Period Ending 05/31/2025

May 31, 25
Beginning Balance 321,215.69
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 369.62
Total Cleared Transactions 369.62
Cleared Balance 321,585.31
Register Balance as of 05/31/2025 321,585.31
Ending Balance 321,585.31
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7:43 PM
06/01/25

DeKalb Township Special Bridge Fund

2025 MAY Reconciliation Detail
New Resource Bank 0595, Period Ending 05/31/2025

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 05/31/2025

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 05/31/2025

Ending Balance

56

Cir

Amount Balance

321,215.69
369.62 369.62
369.62 369.62
369.62 369.62
369.62 321,585.31
369.62 321,585.31
369.62 321,585.31
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11:01 AM ROAD DISTRICT CAPITAL FUND

06/02/25 2025 MAY Reconciliation Summary
RESOURCE BANK - CAPITAL FUND, Period Ending 05/31/2025

May 31, 25
Beginning Balance 0.00
Cleared Balance 0.00
Register Balance as of 05/31/2025 0.00
Ending Balance 0.00
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11:01 AM ROAD DISTRICT CAPITAL FUND

06/02/25 2025 MAY Reconciliation Detail
RESOURCE BANK - CAPITAL FUND, Period Ending 05/31/2025

Type Date Num Name ﬂ Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 0.00
Cleared Balance 0.00
Register Balance as of 05/31/2025 0.00
Ending Balance 0.00
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of DeKalb, County of
DeKalb, Illinois, that the Intergovernmental Agreement between DeKalb Township and DeKalb
Township Road District, I1linois regarding maintenance of Oakwood and Evergreen Cemeteries,
attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved and the Township Supervisor is
authorized and directed to execute that Agreement.

ADOPTED AT DEKALB, ILLINOIS, THIS 17TH DAY OF JUNE, 2025.

Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Trustee Greg Akers

Trustee Nancy Bradlo
Trustee Katherne McLaughlin
Trustee Dale Thurman
Supervisor Mary Hess

Approved: Attest:

Mary Hess, Supervisor Joan Watson Protano, Clerk

(SEAL)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN DEKALB TOWNSHIP AND DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT, ILLINOIS
REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF OAK W%%D AND EVERGREEN CEMETERIES, Page 2



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
DEKALB TOWNSHIP AND DEKALB TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT, ILLINOIS
REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF OAKWOOD AND EVERGREEN CEMETERIES

This Intergovernmental Agreement (hereinafter, "Agreement") is entered into this 17"
day of June 2025, by and between DEKALB TOWNSHIP ("Township"), and the DEKALB
TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT (“Road District").

WHEREAS, both the Township and the Road District are units of local government
lawfully organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of lllinois; and

WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 10 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of lllinois provides
that units of local government may contract among themselves, to obtain or share services and
to exercise, combine or transfer any power or function, in any manner not prohibited by law or
by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the lllinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1, et seq. provides
additional powers to units of local government that work together; and

WHEREAS, the Township owns both the historic Oakwood Cemetery (“Oakwood”), two
parcels of land adjoining Oakwood Cemetery (“Bush Reserve” and “Peace Park”), and the
historic Evergreen Cemetery (“Evergreen”) (collectively the “Cemeteries”), both of which are
located within the territory of the Township and the Road District; and

WHEREAS, the Township and the Road District have agreed that the Road District is
capable of the delicate maintenance required of those charged with maintaining historic
cemeteries, and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to ensure the highest quality of maintenance of the
Cemeteries by entering into an Intergovernmental Agreement regarding such maintenance; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2018 the DeKalb Township Board approved Resolution #2018-
002 in Support of the DeKalb Township Road District Assuming Maintenance Responsibility for
DeKalb Township’s Oakwood and Evergreen Cemeteries; and

WHEREAS, the Township and the Road District have determined that it is in the best
interests of each of them and their residents, to renew their commitment to continued
cooperation regarding the maintenance of the cemeteries and to enter into the terms of this
intergovernmental Agreement to identify the respective responsibilities of each related to such
maintenance.
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and
upon further consideration of the recitals set forth above, it is hereby agreed by and between
the Parties as follows:

SECTION 1: RECITALS The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein as part of this
Intergovernmental Agreement.

SECTION 2: TERM OF AGREEMENT The effective date of this Agreement shall be April 1,
2025. This Agreement shall expire on March 31, 2026, but nothing precludes the Parties from
agreeing to extend or renew the term at any time. Either Party may withdraw from this
Agreement at any time by giving written notification to the other Party. The notice shall not be
effective until ninety (90) days after the notice has been served upon the Party as provided in
the Notice Provisions of this Agreement. A Party’s withdrawal from this Agreement shall not

affect that Party’s liability or obligation incurred under this Agreement prior to the date of
withdrawal.

SECTION 3: MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY ASSUMED BY ROAD DISTRICT

(1) The Road District shall be responsible for providing certain labor and equipment
to keep the Cemeteries’ grounds in good, clean and well-maintained condition (the “Work”), as
Road District resources (i.e., available staffing, etc.) allow. This Work shall be:

(a) Routine Landscaping: Work which is generally considered part of routine
landscape and grounds maintenance including, but not limited to:
] Mowing
] Trimming
. Leaf Cleanup as needed, primarily in spring and fall
. Pickup of fallen tree branches
. Emptying garbage cans
° Removing snow and salting on sidewalks at Evergreen as
necessary
. Plowing roads at Oakwood for grave opening as necessary
° Watering landscaped areas as needed

(b) Occasional, Non-Routine Landscaping Work: Subject to approval by the
Township Supervisor, the Road District shall also be responsible for necessary tree or
partial tree removal, non-routine tree trimming and other non-routine tree care.
However, in the event that the Road District Commissioner or his designee
reasonably concludes that all or part of a tree or trees must be removed
immediately for safety reasons, if the Road District Commissioner or his designee
cannot reasonably first communicate with the Township Supervisor in a timely
manner to obtain approval, the Road District Commissioner or his designee shall
have the authority to have such trees removed in a reasonable and cost-effective
manner.
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(c) Other, unanticipated or non-routine work if first approved in writing by the
Township Supervisor.

(d) Direction of All Work. The Township Supervisor shall direct all requests for Work
contemplated in this Agreement directly to the Highway Commissioner for the
Highway Commissioner to assign such work to the appropriate Road District
employee(s).

(2) The Road District shall be responsible for providing its own labor and equipment
necessary to complete the Work, except the Township authorizes the Road District to utilize a
mower owned by the Township. The Road District agrees that it shall continue to house the
Township’s mower in the Road District garage, but the Township shall be responsible for all
maintenance costs (i.e., filters, blades, belts, etc.). The Road District shall invoice the Township
for such costs on an annual basis. However, nothing precludes the Township and Road District
from negotiating the sale of the mower from the Township to the Road District.

(3) The Road District shall provide a quarterly report to the Township Supervisor of
all Work performed under this Agreement on a form substantially similar to that attached and
incorporated into this Agreement as Exhibit A. The Road District shall notify the Township
Supervisor of any issues it has identified that require additional attention outside of the Work
such as needed improvements to fencing, grave markers, sidewalks or of any vandalism or
other non-routine matters.

(4) The Road District Commissioner shall have the authority to make day-to-day
decisions regarding the Work, and shall notify the Township Supervisor if there may (or will) be
delays in the Road District’s performance of the Work (i.e., equipment repairs, resources,
staffing issues, etc.). The Road District shall not be considered in breach of this Agreement for
any delays in performance, however, the Township maintains the right to utilize another
resource to perform any Work subject to delay, without consequence and without being
considered in breach of this Agreement.

(5) The Parties anticipate that all the Work to be paid for under this IGA shall be
performed by Road District Employees and none of the work is anticipated to involve any
outside contractors except in cases where the public safety is at risk (such as the emergency
removal of a tree). To the extent that any outside contractors are employed by the Road
District for any Work other than landscape maintenance of the sort that is not covered by the
Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq., the Road District shall be responsible for
ensuring that any applicable Prevailing Wage requirements are met. Except in situations when
the public safety is at risk, any outside contractors shall be retained only at the direction of the
Township Supervisor following appropriate approval of any contracts and additional costs.
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SECTION 4: COSTS AND BILLING

(1) The Parties agree that the Township will pay the Road District for the Work, based on
actual labor expense incurred for the Road District’s employees (including labor on
maintenance to the Township mower). The Township will also reimburse the Road
District for the fuel utilized to perform the Work.

(2) The Road District will provide a detailed invoice to the Township on a quarterly basis
beginning at the end of the first quarter under the term of this Agreement. The invoice
shall show that total number of hours worked by the Road District for the Township
during that quarter as well as any other expenses incurred in undertaking the Work
under this Agreement (including maintenance and fuel usage). Nothing precludes the
Road District from providing invoices on a more frequent basis.

(3) The hourly rate for labor to be billed by the Road District to the Township shall be
determined by the Road District and communicated to the Township Supervisor at the
beginning of every contract year. The Road District shall notify the Township Supervisor
of any changes in rates for labor prior to performing any work contemplated by this
Agreement. The Township Supervisor reserves the right to decline to have the Road
District perform any work subsequent to a change in rates for labor. Such declination
shall be in writing, and upon receiving the Supervisor’s declination for any further work
to occur due to a subsequent change in rates for labor, the Road District is under no
further obligation to provide any services whatsoever. Further, the Parties agree this
Agreement shall automatically terminate. Upon such termination, the Township shall
make all final payments due and owing to the Road District.

SECTION 5: COOPERATION AND REPORTING

(1) The Road District shall provide a monthly report to the Township Supervisor of all Work
performed under this Agreement and shall notify the Township Supervisor of any issues
it has identified that require additional attention outside of grounds maintenance such
as needed improvements to fencing, grave markers, sidewalks or of any vandalism or
other non-routine matters.

(2) The Parties will consult on an as-needed basis for purposes of monitoring expenses
associated with any Tree Work.

(3) The Parties will communicate with each other regarding the Work undertaken pursuant
to this Agreement including communication regarding any necessary scheduling or
issues that may arise in the course of the Work.

(4) The Township will ensure that the Road District shall have reasonable access to the
Cemeteries to complete the Work.

(5) The Township Supervisor or her designee and the Highway Commissioner or his
designee shall serve as the contact people for purposes of coordinating and
communicating regarding the day-to-day implementation of this Agreement.
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SECTION 6: SUPERVISION AND CONTROL

(1) The Road District shall direct and be responsible for undertaking the Work under
this Agreement with reasonable care in the exercise of this responsibility and in a manner
compliant with all applicable laws and ordinances.

(2) Each Party shall remain responsible for their own employees, contractors and
agents in the same manner as if they were working for that Party and neither Party assumes
any responsibility for the other Party’s employees, contractors or agents or property, including
but not limited to any responsibility for benefits, wage and disability payments, pensions,
worker’s compensation claims, damage to or destruction of equipment and clothing, and
medical expenses. Each Party shall retain supervisory responsibility of their own employees.
Each Party’s employees shall retain the same powers, duties, immunities, benefits, protections
and privileges they would ordinarily possess if performing their duties within the geographical
limits of or on the territory of that Party or at the direction of their employer including, but not

limited to, the Local Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort Immunity Act, 745 ILCS
10/1-101, et seq.

(3) Neither party shall be deemed to be an authorized agent or employee of the
other by this Agreement. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended nor shall be
construed in any manner or form as creating or establishing a relationship as partners between
the Township and the Road District. Any allocation of costs, duties and responsibilities
described in this Agreement is intended only as an allocation of operational and administrative
responsibilities between the Parties to facilitate the most economical use of limited public
resources regarding the Work and not as an enlargement or diminution of either party’s
underlying duties or obligations lying in statute or common law.

SECTION 7: INSURANCE Each Party shall bear the risk of liability for itself and its employees’
acts and omissions and shall reasonably determine for itself what amount of insurance it should
carry. Each Party understands and agrees that any insurance coverage obtained shall in no way
limit that Party’s responsibility under Section 8 of this Agreement to indemnify and hold the
other Party to this Agreement harmless from liability.

SECTION 8: INDEMNIFICATION Each Party hereto agrees to waive all claims against the other
Party hereto for any loss, damage, personal injury or death occurring in consequence of the
performance of this Agreement; provided, however, that such claim is not a result of gross
negligence or willful misconduct by a Party hereto or by any of its officers, officials, employees,
contractors or agents. Each Party to this Agreement hereby expressly agrees to hold harmless,
indemnify and defend the other Party and any of its officers, officials, employees, or agents
from any and all claims, demands, liability, losses, or suits in law or in equity for any loss,
damage, personal injury or death to the extent caused by the gross negligence or willful
misconduct by the indemnifying Party or by any of its officers, officials, employees, contractors
or agents. This indemnity shall include attorney fees and costs. Notwithstanding the above
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indemnification provisions, in the event of property damage within the cemetery incurred
during the Work as a result of the negligence of the Road District (such as a headstone
damaged by a lawnmower), the Road District will assume reasonable financial responsibility for
necessary repairs or replacements following discussion between the Highway Commissioner
and the Township Supervisor.

SECTION 9: ENTIRE AGREEMENT This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the parties hereto and no other person or entity shall be deemed to be a beneficiary of this
Agreement. This Agreement may not be amended without the approval of the Township
Board and the Highway Commissioner.

SECTION 10: ASSIGNMENT No party hereto shall assign this Agreement or the rights and
duties hereunder.

SECTION 11: THIRD PARTY BENEFITS This Agreement shall not be construed as or deemed to
be an agreement for the benefit of any third party or parties, and no third party or parties shall
have any right of action whatsoever hereunder for any cause whatsoever.

SECTION 12: SEVERABILITY If any part of this Agreement shall be held invalid for any reason,
the remainder of this Agreement shall remain valid to the maximum extent permitted by law.

SECTION 13: WAIVER Failure to enforce strictly the terms of this Agreement on one or more
occasions shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to enforce strictly the terms of this
Agreement on any other occasion.

SECTION 14: NOTICES All notices required by this Agreement shall be delivered by first class,
certified, or registered U.S. Mail, via personal delivery with written acceptance of delivery or via
fax or email with confirmation of delivery to the respective Township Supervisor and Highway
Commissioner at their respective offices.

SECTION 15: EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARTS This Agreement may be signed in any number of
counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and date
appearing before their respective signatures.
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Dated: June 17, 2025

DeKalb Township

By:

Mary Hess, Supervisor

Attest:

Joan Watson Protano, Clerk

Dated: June 17, 2025

DeKalb Township Road District

By:

Craig Smith, Highway Commissioner

Attest:

Joan Watson Protano, Clerk
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EXHIBIT A — CEMETERY WORK RECORD
(As referenced in Section 3.3. of the Agreement)
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With much appreciation.
Sincerely,

Tara Keith

RESPONSE:
This letter correctly sets Torth the understanding of DeKalb Township.

By:
Title:
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a. Presentation of Township Budget and Appropriation Ordinance: Supervisor Hess reviewed the
budget and appropriation ordinance, which was sent to trustees in advance to review. The
township fiscal year started April 1st, and under township law the board can pass the budget and
appropriation ordinance in the 1st quarter of the new fiscal year. Supervisor Hess reviewed the 5
different funds under the Township side, their use and purpose. The 5 funds are Administration,
General Town Fund, Cemetery Capital Fund, Building Capital Fund, Peace Park Restricted Fund and
General Assistance Fund. Supervisor Hess sought input from Assessor Dyer who shared that this
year budget includes line itemization of specific items related to his department, which were
previously lumped into the General Town Fund, this allows for a more accurate picture of the
budget.

COMMENTS/BOARD: Trustee Akers requested clarification on an increase in the Cemetery Budget.

Supervisor Hess explained the increase in expenses for the Cemetery will allow for expansion and
includes budgeting for Ground Penetration Radar services at Oakwood that will clarify the

availability of cemetery plots for sale, and the proposed installation of a Columbarium at the Peace
Park addition.

COMMENTS/PUBLIC:
There were none.

b. Presentation of Road District Budget and Appropriation Ordinances: Highway Commissioner
Smith explained the 5 different funds which make up the budget. The 5 funds are: General Road Fund,
Permanent Road Fund, Building & Equipment Fund, Special Bridge Fund, and Road District Capital
Fund. He reviewed the limitations of each funds, including the 2 restricted funds. He also shared the
proposed plan for the construction of a new building to house road equipment.

COMMENTS/BOARD: Trustee Akers and Thurman asked for clarification on the new building which
Highway Commissioner Smith addressed.

COMMENTS/PUBLIC:

There were none

MOTION: Motion to Approve Ordinance 2025-001(T) DeKalb Township Budget and Appropriation
Ordinance for the Fiscal Year Beginning April 1, 2025 and ending March 31, 2026 was made by Trustee
Akers and seconded by Trustee Thurman.

VOTE: A vote on Ordinance 2025-001(T) DeKalb Township Budget and Appropriation carried by a
5-0 roll call vote with all AYES by: Hess; McLaughlin; Bradlo; Akers; and Thurman. Supervisor Hess
declared the motion passed.
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b. MOTION: Motion to Approve Ordinance 2025-002(R) DeKalb Township Road District Budget and
Appropriation Ordinance for the Fiscal Year Beginning April 1, 2025 and ending March 31, 2026 was
made by Trustee Bradlo and seconded by Trustee McKaughlin.

DISCUSSION - a review and discussion took place.

VOTE: A vote on Ordinance 2025-002(R) DeKalb Township Road District Budget and Appropriation was
carried by a 5-0 roll call vote with all AYES by: Hess; McLaughlin; Bradlo; Akers; and Thurman.
Supervisor Hess declared the motion passed.

c. MOTION to Close Hearing and Adjourn to Regular Board Meeting was made by Trustee Thurman
and seconded by Trustee McLaughlin.

VOTE: A vote to close the hearing was carried by a voice vote of a majority. Supervisor Hess closed
the hearing at 6:33 pm.

G. REPORTS:

a. Supervisors Report: Township Attorney, Brad Stewart is leaving the firm and recommended
attorney, Matt Walters, within his firm, Zukowski, Rogers, Flood, and McArdle to represent us.
Supervisor Hess, Clerk Protano, and Trustee McLaughlin have met Attorney Walters. Additional training
opportunities were shared that the board could take. A recap of the activities for the month was
shared.

b. Clerk’s Report - NONE

c. Highway Commissioner’s Report: A recap of the site plan, engineers and architect estimate for
the new building was shared. An update on upcoming road projects, new hires and mowing was
shared. Forthcoming there will be a minimal charge for permits for the installation of utilities such
as fiber optics. A review of staff, the scope of the department and roads maintained was provided.

d. Assessor’s Report: The office is working on updating workbooks that are due June 15th by State
statute, there was a delay in receiving the workbooks from the county. A review of the office staff
and duties was presented.

e. Trustees Reports:
Akers — NONE
Thurman - NONE

Bradlo — reported on the recent COY meeting, with a vote for grant funds included on the
Agenda for tonight’s meeting.

McLaughlin — NONE
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H. Bill Paying
a. Approval of April Audit Reports and May Bills to Pay

MOTION: A motion to approve the April audit report in the amount of $144,628.53, and the May

bills to be paid in the amount of $141,633.82 was made by Trustee Thurman and seconded by
Trustee Akers.

DISCUSSION: A brief discussion, explanation and recap took place.

VOTE: The motion was approved by a 5-0 roll call vote with all AYES by: Hess; McLaughlin; Bradlo;
Akers; and Thurman. Supervisor Hess declared the expenditures authorized.

b. Treasurer’s April’s Budget Reports

MOTION: A motion to receive, file and approve the Treasurer’s April’s Budget Reports was made
by Trustee Bradlo and seconded by Trustee Thurman.

DISCUSSION: A brief discussion ensued.

VOTE: A vote on the motion was carried by a 5-0 roll call vote with all AYES by: Hess; McLaughlin;
Bradlo; Akers; and Thurman. Supervisor Hess declared the expenditures authorized.

I.  Unfinished Business - NONE

J. New Business

a. Discussion and Authorization to Approve Contract Renewal with Passion Pursuit Inc. for
Continued Employment Services

MOTION: Trustee Bradlo moved to approve the agenda item; seconded by Trustee Thurman.

DISCUSSION: Supervisor Hess provided some historical information regarding the relationship
with Danita Sims of Passion Pursuit who was also present to provide information as to her role
as a job coach. Sims explained that she assists those seeking employment with and by writing a
cover letter, and resume, as well as encouragement. In the last year services have been
provided to 68 clients with 11% self reporting that employment was obtained. Passion Pursuit
also provides a weekly listing of employment opportunities which is posted weekly on our social
media page. She provides information, tips, and pointers to job seekers as the need arises.
During the public comments period of this meeting, Sid Kincaid provided a testimonial in
support this partnership.

VOTE: A vote to approve the contract was carried by a 5-0 roll call vote with all AYES by: Hess;
McLaughlin; Bradlo; Akers; and Thurman. Supervisor Hess declared the motion passed.
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b. Approval of Resolution 2025-004(T) Authorizing Use of Donated Funds for the Purchase and
Development of Property for Oakwood Cemetery Expansion

MOTION: Trustee Akers moved to approve the agenda item; seconded by Trustee Thurman.

DISCUSSION: Supervisor clarified the location of the parcel of land which is adjacent to
Oakwood Cemetery that's being sold to the Township by 1st Congregational Church. The funds
for the closing in the amount of $13,097.00 will be withdrawn from Peace Park Restricted
Funds. A landscape architect from Fehr Graham, has completed rendering of a potential design
with construction and installation of a columbarium taking place in 2 phases. After acquisition
the parcel will need some clean up which the highway departments will provide.

VOTE: A vote to approve the Resolution 2025-004 (T) was carried by a 5-0 roll call vote with all
AYES by: Hess; McLaughlin; Bradlo; Akers; and Thurman. Supervisor Hess declared the motion
passed.

c. Approval of Ordinance 2025-002(T) to Approve Aggregation Program for a 36-month Contract

MOTION to approve the agenda item was made by Trustee Thurman and seconded by Trustee
McLaughlin.

DISCUSSION: Mike Mudge of Rock River Energy Services was present to provide information about
current energy costs, increases and benefits of the contract to township residents.

VOTE: A vote to approve Ordinance 2025-002(T) was carried by a 5-0 roll call vote with all AYES

by: Hess; McLaughlin; Bradlo; Akers; and Thurman. Supervisor Hess declared the motion
passed.

d. Discussion and Approval of Resolution 2025-005(T) Authorizing the Purchase of a 2025 Ford
Escape from Currie Motors, thru the State of lllinois Suburban Purchasing Cooperative in an
Amount Not to Exceed $35,000

MOTION to approve Resolution 2025-005(T) was made by Trustee Thurman and seconded by
Trustee Akers.

DISCUSSION: Supervisor Hess shared the need and the benefits for a second vehicle. The current
vehicle is being used by both the Township and Assessors office daily with both offices requesting

the use simultaneously. The vehicle also reduces liability, overall costs and provides a branded and
official look.

VOTE: A vote on the resolution was carried by a 5-0 roll call vote with all AYES by: Hess;
McLaughlin; Bradlo; Akers; and Thurman. Supervisor Hess declared the motion passed.
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e. Approval of COY Funding Award to Neighbors’ House NFP in the Amount of $1,960.00

MOTION to approve the agenda item was made by Trustee McLaughlin and seconded by Trustee
Akers.

DISCUSSION: Supervisor Hess provided information on the goal of the Committee on Youth, (COY).
The focus is to support organizations that build skills and assets aimed at preventing the
development of risky behaviors while also supporting and fostering positive behaviors. There are 5
community members who sit on this committee and they meet monthly. The committee reviews
the grant applications and makes a recommendation to the board for approval. The
recommendation to fund Neighbor’s House is for their summer reading program. This is a free
program, with five different sites, of which three are in Dekalb. The program attempts to keep

youth reading over the summer months. The request is for books, decorations, and props. Trustee
Nancy Bradlo is the board liaison.

VOTE: A vote on the Funding Award was carried by a 5-0 roll call vote with all AYES by: Hess;
McLaughlin; Bradlo; Akers; and Thurman. Supervisor Hess declared the motion passed.

e. Approval of Minutes of the Regular Board of Trustees Meeting of April 8, 2025
MOTION to approve the agenda item was made by Trustee Thurman and seconded by Trustee Akers.
DISCUSSION: Discussion ensued regarding the vote of new trustees.
VOTE: A vote to approve the minutes was carried by a 3-0 voice call vote with AYES by: Hess; Bradlo;

and Thurman. Trustees Akers and MclLaughlin abstained. Supervisor Hess declared the motion
passed.

K. Old Business - NONE

L. Executive Session - NONE

M. Other Business
a. Next Regular Board of Trustees Meeting is June 17, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.

N. Adjournment:

A motion to adjourn was made by Trustee Thurman and seconded by Trustee McLaughlin. An affirmative
voice vote ended the meeting at 7:48 p.m.
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Respectfully submitted,

Joan Watson-Protano, Township Clerk Mary Hess, Township Supervisor
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